
Cornell University
ANNOUNCEMENTS

Graduate School 
of Nutrition

1966-67





Cornell University

Graduate School 
of Nutrition

1966-67

T he  G raduate School of N u trition , a 
un it of Cornell University, is sup­
ported in part by state appropriations 
through the State University of New 
York



Academic Calendar
1966-67

COSO1!>•COOi

Freshm an O rien ta tio n s, Sept. 17 s, Sept. 16

R egistra tion , new  studen ts M, Sept. 19 M, Sept. 18

R egistration , o ld  studen ts T , Sept. 20 T , Sept. 19

In s tru c tio n  begins, t p.m . W , Sept. 21 W , Sept. 20

M id term  grades due w, N ov. 9 w, Nov. 8

T hank sg iv ing  recess:
In s tru c tio n  suspended, 12:50 p.m . w, Nov. 23 w, Nov. 22
In s tru c tio n  resum ed, 8 a.m. M, Nov. 28 M, N ov. 27

C hristm as recess:
In s tru c tio n  suspended, 10 p.m . w, Dec. 21 w, Dec. 20

In s tru c tio n  resum ed, 8 a.m. T h , J a n . 5 T h , Jan . 4
F irst-term  in s truc tio n  ends s, Jan . 21 s, Jan . 20

R egistration , o ld  studen ts M, Ja n . 23 M, Jan . 22
E xam in ations begin T , Ja n . 24 T , Jan . 23
E xam in ations end w, Feb. 1 w, Jan . 3 1
M idyear recess T h , Feb. 2 T h , Feb. 1
M idyear recess F, Feb. 3 F, Feb. 2
R egistra tion , new  studen ts s, Feb. 4 s, Feb. 3
Second-term  in stru c tio n  begins, 8 a.m. M, Feb. 6 M, Feb. 5M id term  grades due s, M ar. 25 s, M ar. 23S pring  recess:
In s tru c tio n  suspended, 12:50  p.m . s, M ar. 25 s, M ar. 23
In s tru c tio n  resum ed, 8 a.m. M, A pr. 3 M, A pr. 1
Second-term  in s tru c tio n  ends, 12:50 p.m . s, M ay 27 s, M ay 25
F in a l ex am ina tions begin M, M ay 29 M, M ay 27
F ina l ex am ina tions end T , J u n e  6 T , Ju n e 4C om m encem ent Day M, J u n e  12 M, J u n e 10

The dates shown in the Academic Calendar are tentative.

CO RN ELL UNIVERSITY ANNOUNCEM ENTS
Volume 57. N um ber 13. January  26, 1966. Published twenty-one times a 
year: fou r times in  August; three times in  Ju n e  and October; twice in  M arch, 
April, Ju ly , and  September; once in January , May, and  December; no issues 
in  February  or November. Published by Cornell University a t E dm und Ezra 
Day H all, 18 East Avenue, Ithaca, New York. Second-class postage paid  at 
Ithaca, New York.



Contents

o ACADEM IC CALENDAR
5 FACULTY AND STAFF
9 T H E  G R A D U A TE  SCH OOL OF N U T R IT IO N

in Faculty Organization
1 1 T ra in ing  in Specialized Fields
12 O pportunities and Careers
13 C urriculum  and Degrees
14 Admission Requirem ents
16 Requirem ents for G raduation
20 T u itio n  and Fees
21 Assistantships and Traineeships
21 Advisory Service for Cornell U ndergraduates
22 Health Services and Medical Care
22 G raduate Student Housing
23 D E SC R IPT IO N  OF COURSES
23 N utrition
27 Public H ealth
28 Biochemistry
31 Chemistry and Physics
33 Economics
34 Food Science
39 M athematics
40 Microbiology
42 Pathology
42 Physical Biology
43 Physiology
46 Social Studies
49 Research
50 IN D EX
LIST OF A N N O U N CEM EN TS, inside back cover





G RAD UATE SCHOOL OF N U T R IT IO N

OFFICERS OF A D M IN ISTR A TIO N
Perkins, Jam es A., A. 15., Ph.D ., P residen t of the U niversity  
Corson, D ale R., Ph.D ., Provost of the U niversity
Sproull, R o b e rt L., Ph.D ., Vice P residen t fo r A cadem ic Affairs of the 

U niversity
Barnes, R ichard  H ., Ph.D ., D ean  of the School 
Young, C harlo tte  M., Ph.D ., Secretary of the School

FACULTY
T h e  titles  a n d  d ep a r tm e n ts  (or  sec tions) o f p r im a ry  a ffilia tion  o f fa cu lty  
m em b ers are in d ica ted .
Baker, R o b ert C., Ph.D ., Professor, P ou ltry  H u sban d ry  
Barnes, R ich a rd  H ., Ph.D ., Professor, G rad u ate  School of N u tritio n  
Buck, P au l A., Ph.D ., Associate Professor, D airy  an d  Food Science 
C all, D avid  L., Ph.D ., Associate Professor, H . E. Babcock Professorship 

of Food Econom ics, G rad u ate  School of N u tritio n  
C om ar, Cyril L., Ph.D ., Professor, Physical Biology 
D aniel, L ouise J., Ph.D ., Professor, B iochem istry 
D arling , C. Douglas, M.D., Professor, U niversity  H ea lth  Services 
D onald , E lizabeth  A., Ph.D ., A ssistant Professor, Food an d  N u tritio n  
F inn , R o b e rt K., Ph.D ., Professor, C hem ical E ng ineering  
G aylor, Jam es L., Ph.D ., Associate Professor, G rad u a te  School of N u tr i­

tion
H ackler, L. Ross, Ph.D ., A ssistant Professor, Food Science an d  T ech ­

nology, G eneva
H an d , D avid  B., Ph.D ., Professor, Food Science an d  Technology , G eneva 
H a rtm an , Jo h n  D „ Ph.D ., Professor, V egetable Crops 
H ester, E. E lizabeth, Ph.D ., Professor, Food an d  N u tritio n  
H olley, R o b ert W ., Ph.D ., Professor, B iochem istry 
Ilo gu e , D ouglas E., Ph.D ., Associate Professor, A n im al H u sban d ry  
Isenberg, F. M. R „ Ph.D ., Professor, V egetable Crops 
Krook, L en n a rt P., D.V.M ., Ph.D ., Professor, Pathology 
K uta, E dw in J„  Ph.D ., A ssistant Professor, Food an d  N u tritio n  
Leach, R o lan d  M., Ph.D ., A ssistant Professor, P ou ltry  H u sb and ry  
Lee, F rank  A., Ph.D ., Associate Professor, Food Science an d  T echnology, 

G eneva
L engem ann, F rederick  W „ Ph.D ., Professor, Physical Biology
I.ongree, K arla, Ph.D ., Professor, In s titu tio n  M anagem ent 
Loosli, J o h n  K., Ph.D ., Professor, A n im al H u sbandry .
Lutw ak, Leo, Ph.D ., M.D., Jam es Jam ison  Professor of C lin ical N u tr i­

tion, G rad u a te  School of N u tritio n  
M attick , L eo n a rd  R., Ph.D ., Associate Professor, Food Science and  

T echnology, G eneva



6 FACULTY AND STAFF

M aynard , L eon ard  A., Ph.D ., Professor E m eritus, G rad u a te  School of 
N u tritio n

M cCorm ick, D o nald  B., Ph.D ., Associate Professor, G rad u a te  School of 
N u tritio n

M errill, W illiam  G., Ph.D ., Associate Professor, A n im al H u sb and ry  
M ondy, N ell, Ph.D ., Associate Professor, F ood an d  N u tritio n  
M oore, N o rm an  S., M .D., Professor, U n iversity  H e a lth  Services 
M orrison , M ary A., Ph.D ., Professor, F ood an d  N u tritio n  
M oyer, Jam es C., Ph.D ., Professor, Food Science an d  T echnology , G eneva 
N elson, W alte r L ., Ph.D ., Professor, B iochem istry 
N esheim , M alden  C., Ph.D ., Associate Professor, P o u ltry  H u sb and ry  
N ew m an, K a therine  J ., Ph.D ., Associate Professor, F ood an d  N u tritio n  
Personius, C ath erine  J ., Ph.D ., Professor, Food an d  N u tritio n  
P on d , W ilson, Ph.D ., Associate Professor, A n im al H u sb an d ry  
R eid , J o h n  T hom as, Ph.D ., Professor, A n im al H u sb an d ry  
R ivers, J e rry  M argaret, Ph.D ., Associate Professor, Food an d  N u tritio n  
R ob inson , W illa rd  B., Ph.D ., Professor, Food Science an d  T echnology , 

G eneva
R oe, D ap h n e  A nderson, M .D., A ssistant Professor, G rad u a te  School of 

N u tritio n
Scott. M ilton  L., Ph.D ., Professor, P ou ltry  H u sb an d ry  
Seeley, H a rry  W ., Jr., Ph.D ., Professor, M icrobiology
S hallenberger, R o b ert S., Ph.D ., Associate Professor, Food Science an d  

T echnology , G eneva 
Sm ith, O ra, Ph.D ., Professor, V egetable C rops 
Sm ith, Sedgwick E., Ph.D ., Professor, A n im al H u sban d ry  
Smock, R o b e rt M., Ph.D ., Professor, Pom ology 
T u rk , K en ne th  L., Ph.D ., Professor, A n im al H u sb an d ry  
V anB uren , Jero m e P., Ph.D ., Associate Professor, Food Science an d  

Technology , G eneva 
van Veen, A ndre G., Ph.D ., Professor, G rad u ate  School of N u tritio n  
Visek, W illa rd  J ., Ph.D ., M .D., Professor, A n im al H u sban d ry  
W arner, R ich a rd  G., Ph.D ., Professor, A n im al H u sban d ry  
W asserm an, R o b ert H „  Ph.D ., Professor, Physical B iology 
W elling ton , George H ., Ph.D ., Professor, A n im al H u sban d ry  
W illiam s, H a ro ld  H ., Ph.D ., Professor, B iochem istry 
W righ t, L em uel D., Ph.D ., Professor, G rad u a te  School of N u tritio n  
Young, C h arlo tte  M ., Ph.D ., Professor, G rad ua te  School of N u tritio n  
Young, R o b ert J ., Ph.D ., Professor, P ou ltry  H u sb and ry

STAFF
A nderson, A n nette  Y., R esearch T ech n ic ian
A rm itage, Shirley O., L .P .N ., R esearch N urse
B elkin, B arbara, B.S., R esearch T ech n ic ian
B erresford, K ath leen , M.S., E d ito r of School P ub lica tions
B redderm an , Susie, M.S., R esearch D ie titian
C olbert, E llen  S., R .N ., R esearch N urse
Delwiche, C onstance N., M.F.S., R esearch T ech n ic ian



FACULTY AND STAFF

Fiala, G race F., A.B., R esearch T ech n ic ian
G ilbert, K enn e th  E., B.S., A d m inistra tive A ssistant
G ilbert, M arjorie , L .P .N ., R esearch N urse
G raham , D o nald  C. W ., M.S., R esearch T ech n ic ian
Jo hn son , C ath leen  M „ B.S., R esearch T ech n ic ian
Kwong, Eva FI., Ph.D ., R esearch Associate
M anno, D onald , R esearch T ech n ic ian
M acA llister, Beverly, R .N ., R esearch N urse
M iller, Pearl S., M.S., R esearch T ech n ic ian
M oore, A. U lric, Ph.D ., R esearch Associate
Phillips, A n ne L., L .P .N ., R esearch N urse
R oth , M argare t K., R .N ., R esearch N urse
R uis, Flelm ut, Ph.D ., R esearch Associate
Sadowski, Jo sep h  P., R esearch T ech n ic ian
Sam bhavaphol, Poonsakdi, Ph.D ., M .D., R esearch Associate
Sanchez, A n n  M., M .N.S., R esearch T ech n ic ian
Schultz, A. Louise, R .N ., R esearch N urse
Sm ith, E lizabeth  W ., R .N ., R esearch  N urse
Swan, P atric ia  L., B.S., R esearch  T ech n ic ian
W eston, M arilyn  O., B.S., R esearch T ech n ic ian



£

_



Cornell University

G RAD UATE SCHOOL OF N U T R IT IO N

T h e  G rad u a te  School of N u tritio n  was fo un d ed  in  1941 as a cen ter 
fo r g radu a te  tra in in g  an d  research  in  n u tr i t io n  a t C ornell. T h e  only 
school of its k ind , it  offers a p rogram  of in stru c tio n  th a t p repa res  its 
graduates for professional w ork o r m ore advanced tra in in g  in  n u tr itio n  
an d  the sciences re la ted  to n u tr itio n .

A t one tim e, the  study of n u tr itio n  was lim ited  to  tra in in g  in  b io ­
chem istry, physiology, an d  biology, an d  the re la tio n sh ip  of these sciences 
to  hea lth  an d  disease. T o d ay  n u tr itio n a l science m ust also be re la ted  
to such d iscip lines as the behavio ra l sciences, food technology, econom ics, 
an d  education . A nd the  G rad ua te  School of N u tritio n  provides ad ­
vanced study in  such an  in teg ra ted  p rogram  th a t leads to the degree, 
M aster of N u tritio n a l Science (M.N.S.).

For studen ts  in te rested  in  the b iological an d  physical sciences, a 
rap id ly  develop ing  field is th a t of n u tr itio n a l biochem istry. T o d ay  the 
science of n u tr itio n  can n o t exist separa tely  from  fu n d am en ta l b io ­
chem istry; the two areas are  closely allied, an d  the science of n u tr itio n  
is generally  considered a b ranch  of biochem istry. O n e fun c tio n  of 
m odern  n u tr i t io n  is the develop m ent of b iochem ical know ledge th a t 
can be ap p lied  to the  in tac t organism . T h e  G rad u a te  School of N u tri­
tion  has a ligned  its research  program s w ith  heavy em phasis on  fu n d a ­
m en ta l b iochem istry in  areas ran g in g  from  the  study of enzym ological 
pheno m en a a t a subce llu lar level to the ap p lica tio n  of b iochem istry in  
ex p erim en ta l an im als an d  in  m an, bo th  no rm al an d  diseased.

T h e  streng th  of the School lies in  its facu lty  of o u ts tan d in g  scientists, 
its p red e te rm ined  p rogram  of basic sciences, its h igh  standards for ad ­
m ission an d  g radu a tion , an d  its co ncen tra tio n  on  a p rofessional area 
of science. Because the  School is rela tively  sm all, in tan g ib le  advantages 
accrue th roug h  the  s tuden ts’ o p p o rtu n itie s  fo r close association w ith  the 
professors an d  th e ir  research , an d  w ith  o th e r  studen ts  hav ing  sim ilar 
an d  yet diverse interests.

T h e  fu n d am en ta l n a tu re  of the  School’s p rogram  m akes it  possible 
to offer specialized g radu ate  study in  n u tr i t io n  for studen ts who have

Uris Library, w ith  its clock tower, and Olin Research Library  
are two of the several large library facilities on the Cornell 
campus.



10 FACULTY ORGANIZATION

h ad  no previous course w ork in  the sub jec t — co n tra ry  to  the req u ire ­
m ents in  m ost o th e r such program s. A nd for studen ts  w ho are in te rested  
in  the biological sciences, b u t w ho are n o t ce rta in  of the field of 
g radu a te  w ork they wish to en ter, the  School’s p rogram  fills a special 
need. Because n u tr itio n a l science is closely re la ted  to m any areas of 
basic biology, the M aster of N u tritio n a l Science degree p rogram  has 
proved  p a rticu la rly  va luab le  in  h e lp in g  studen ts  decide u p o n  a  field 
of g rad u a te  study fo r the  Ph.D . degree. T h e  back g ro un d  core of basic 
sciences m ay be used tow ard  co m pletio n  of the  Ph.D . degree in  such 
fields as biochem istry, physiology, an d  food technology, as w ell as 
n u tr itio n  — bo th  h u m an  an d  an im al. A large p ro p o rtio n  of the  School’s 
g radu ates co n tinu e  ad vanced study for the Ph.D . degree.

T h e  ca liber of positions he ld  by g radu ates of the School reflects the 
q u a lity  of tra in in g  they receive. M any  are engaged in  significant lab o ra ­
to ry  research  invo lv ing  ex p erim en ta l b iochem istry, as well as an im al 
a n d  h u m an  studies. O thers  ho ld  responsib le  positions in  governm en t, 
p riva te  an d  in te rn a tio n a l agencies, w ork ing  w ith  the  n u tr it io n  an d  food 
technology problem s of large pop u la tion s. M any graduates are  on  the 
facu lties of academ ic in s titu tio n s  th ro u g h o u t the world.

F or those studen ts  w ho are m ore in te rested  in  a career in  food  science 
an d  technology, the School offers specialized tra in in g  th a t leads to the 
degree, M aster of Food Science (M.F.S.). T h is  p rogram , also based 
o n  a prescribed  core of basic sciences, p repares studen ts  fo r careers in  
g overnm en t an d  in d u stria l lab ora to ries  an d  in  feed com panies, and 
fo r positions invo lv ing  food research  an d  food p rod u c tio n , b o th  in 
this coun try  an d  in  the  develop ing  co untries of the  world.

T H E  FACULTY
Because the School serves as an  in teg ra tin g  cen ter fo r g rad u a te  academ ic 
an d  research program s in n u tr itio n  a t C ornell, the facu lty  of a num ber 
of departm en ts  an d  divisions of the  U n iversity  are draw n u p o n  to p ro ­
vide counseling  an d  in s tru c tio n  in  the  School’s program . M any of these 
facu lty  m em bers are ap p o in te d  jo in tly  in  the G rad u a te  School of N u tr i­
tion .

In  ad d ition , the  School has its ow n core facu lty  w ith  offices an d  lab o ra­
tories in  Savage H a ll o r in  its C lin ica l N u tritio n  U n it in  Sage H osp ita l. 
A m ong these professors are  biochem ists, w ork ing  in  ra th e r  fu n d am en ta l 
areas of n u tr itio n a l biochem istry; clin icians w ork ing  actively in  n u tr i­
tio n a l research  program s; ex p erim en ta l n u tritio n is ts  using  an im als to 
rep lica te  some of the m ore serious n u tr itio n a l p rob lem s of m an ; pu b lic  
h e a lth  n u tritio n ists , tra in in g  studen ts  fo r careers in  co m m unity  n u tr i­
tion ; an d  experts in  in te rn a tio n a l n u tr itio n , co nd uc ting  research  and  
tra in in g  studen ts in  those areas of n u tr i t io n  w hich are, to some ex ten t, 
u n iq u e  to  the develop ing  countries of the  world.

T h e  com plete facu lty  o f the  School also includes an im al n u trition ists , 
food econom ists, food scientists, an d  specialists in  re la ted  areas of ag ri­
cu ltu re  an d  hom e econom ics.

A lth ough  frequ en tly  m em bers of the core facu lty  serve as advisers in



T R A IN IN G  IN SPECIALIZED FIELDS 11

p la n n in g  a s tu d en t’s cu rricu lum  an d  d irec ting  his special research  p ro b ­
lem, an  adviser m ay be selected from  am ong those on  the  com plete 
faculty.

T R A IN IN G  IN SPECIALIZED FIELDS
N U T R IT IO N A L  SC IEN CE. T h e  basic tra in in g  for the M .N.S. degree 
em phasizes the  physical an d  biological sciences an d  the basic p rincip les 
of n u tr itio n . T h ro u g h  a p p ro p ria te  electives, s tuden ts  lea rn  to apply  
these p rincip les in  e ith e r  h u m an  o r an im al n u tr itio n . Facilities for 
research inc lude  biochem ical, m icrobiological, an d  physiological lab o ­
ratories, ex perim en ta l an im al quarte rs, a  d ie t tab le  fo r ex perim en ta l 
w ork in  h u m an  n u tr itio n , an d  a m etabolic  u n it  in  C o rne ll’s Sage 
H ospita l fo r the  study of n u tr itio n  in  re la tio n  to disease. D epen d in g  
u p o n  a s tu d en t’s interests, he has the  o p p o rtu n ity  to  select the p a r­
ticu la r type of lab o ra to ry  tra in in g  in  w hich he wishes to  becom e 
proficient. E xperience in  such a lab ora to ry  m ay th en  becom e the 
basis of his special p rob lem  rep o rt.

O ne of the  strengths of the  School n o t fo u n d  in  m any o th e r in s titu ­
tions of n u tr itio n  is th a t tra in in g  is p rov ided  in  a n u m b er of specializa­
tions. A m ong these are n u tr itio n a l biochem istry, ex p erim en ta l and  
ag ricu ltu ra l an im al n u tr itio n , clin ical n u tr itio n , h u m an  n u tr itio n , 
p u b lic  hea lth  n u tr itio n , an d  in te rn a tio n a l n u tr itio n . Special em phasis 
is achieved p rim arily  th rough  the choice of electives an d  the  area 
selected fo r the  special prob lem . As two of the  areas, p u b lic  hea lth  
n u tr itio n  an d  in te rn a tio n a l n u tr itio n , involve special arrangem en ts  fo r 
field opp o rtu n ity , they w ill be m en tio n ed  in  m ore detail.

Public Health Nutrit ion ,  Special o p p o rtu n itie s  are  p rov id ed  for 
studen ts  of ap p ro p ria te  b ackgroun d  who wish to p rep a re  themselves 
for w ork as co m m unity  n u tritio n ists  w ith  h e a lth  an d  w elfare agencies. 
H ere, the  appro ved  electives w ill inc lude  ce rta in  phases of social 
science, the  elem ents of p u b lic  health , clin ical an d  p u b lic  h ea lth  n u ­
tritio n , an d  a p p ro p ria te  in fo rm atio n a l service techniques. O p p o r tu n i­
ties fo r supervised experiences w ith  com m unity  an d  h ea lth  agencies are 
available fo r selected students. S tuden ts accepted fo r tra in in g  in  this 
area m ust p la n  financially  fo r th ree  to fo u r weeks of residence away 
from  C ornell to  cover the  field experience. T w o weeks of th is will be 
in  the fall ju s t p rio r  to the  academ ic year; the  th ird  an d  possible fo u rth  
week m ay be e ith er d u rin g  the  sp rin g  recess o r im m ediate ly  fo llow ing 
final exam inations. In  ad d itio n , su itab le  studen ts  are expected  to spend 
a two m o n th s’ pe rio d  in  the  sum m er in  “in-service” tra in in g  in n u tr i­
tion  as ap p lied  to  the com m unity  an d  to  p u b lic  health . H e lp  will be 
given in  m ak ing  the necessary contacts. T hese  o p p o rtu n itie s  w ill p ro ­
vide assignm ents w hich can be used as the basis fo r m eeting  the req u ire ­
m en t fo r a re p o r t 011 an in d iv idu a l problem .

International Nutrit ion.  T o  m eet the  need  for professionally  tra in ed  
m en an d  w om en in  governm en t an d  in te rn a tio n a l agencies, the School 
offers a p rogram  in  in te rn a tio n a l n u tr itio n . D esigned especially for 
A m erican studen ts, it  is open  also to o thers in te rested  in  the practical



12 CAREER O PPO R T U N IT IE S

ap p lica tio n  of n u tr itio n  an d  food science to  the  problem s of de­
v e lop ing  countries. T h e  p rogram  includes courses in  the sciences 
basic to  n u tr itio n  th a t are extensive en ough  to eq u ip  s tuden ts  fo r a 
variety  o f careers in  n u tr itio n . Em phasis in  electives is th en  placed 
on  specialized study in  p rob lem s an d  program s in  in te rn a tio n a l n u tr i­
tio n  an d  re la ted  fields such as ag ricu ltu re , p u b lic  h ea lth , ex tension  
teaching, sociology, an d  an thropology . W h en  the o p p o rtu n ity  exists, 
field experience will be given. T ra in in g  w ill also be in teg ra ted  w ith  
ag ricu ltu ra l an d  p u b lic  h ea lth  program s w henever possible. Several 
tra ineesh ips an d  assistantships are available to  qualified  s tuden ts. For 
fu rth e r  details, req uest the  descrip tive leaflet, Program in International  
Nutrit ion ,  from  the School.
FO O D  SC IEN CE. G row ing em phasis on  food — its availability , quality , 
processing, packaging, as well as its n u tr itiv e  value — ind icates a period  
of ex p an d in g  o p p o rtu n itie s  fo r those tra in e d  in  food science. T h e  
G rad u a te  School of N u tritio n  offers program s fo r M.F.S. candidates 
w hich lead  to careers in  food p ro du c tion , research , q u a lity  contro l, 
technical sales, teaching, an d  gov ernm en t an d  in te rn a tio n a l n u tr itio n  
work.

Since all techniques for food processing an d  h a n d lin g  m ust be based 
on a th o ro u g h  know ledge of food characteristics, the G rad u a te  School 
of N u tritio n  prescribes an  M.F.S. p rog ram  em phasizing the  sciences 
fu n d am en ta l to  the field, nam ely, chem istry, biochem istry, an d  bac­
teriology. T h e  s tu d en t w ho m asters these sciences m ay easily lea rn  the 
details  of special food techn iques on  the  job . H is basic academ ic 
tra in in g  there fo re  does n o t inc lude  specialized technology courses in  
food processing, packaging, an d  the  like.

W ork  on  the  special p rob lem  may be carried  on  e ith e r  a t the  Ithaca  
cam pus o r a t the  New York State A g ricu ltu ra l E x p erim en t S tation  a t 
G eneva, New York. Staff m em bers advise studen ts  a n d  acq u a in t them  
w ith  the  several research projects u n d e r  way, in c lu d in g  studies of food 
spoilage, flavor, com position, p reservation , fe rm en ta tio n , an d  irra d ia ­
tio n  effects.

O PPO R TU N ITIES IN N U T R IT IO N A L  
AND FOOD SCIENCE
Ju s t as m any fields of science are m ade u p  of a com plex of sciences, so 
too  is the  field of n u tr itio n . N u tritio n  is a rap id ly  ex p an d in g  m ultid isc i­
p lina ry  area  of science th a t brings toge ther those fu n d am en ta l p rin c i­
ples of the physical an d  b iological sciences re la tin g  to  the  rep ro d u c tio n , 
grow th, an d  hea lth  of liv ing  organism s. W h en  the  study is ap p lied  
specifically to  m an, ad d itio n a l p rincip les  from  the  social an d  behavio ra l 
sciences are d raw n  upon .

R esearch in  h u m an  an d  an im al n u tr i t io n  explores the  m in u te  an d  
in trica te  chem ical an d  physiological processes th a t are used by the  body 
to transfo rm  food in to  life. Since the  earliest days of scientific curiosity  
a b o u t food, a mass of know ledge has been  accum ulated  ab o u t n u tr itio n . 
B u t rap id ly  develop ing  research  m ethods an d  new  tools of investigation



CU RRICU LU M  AND DEGREES 13

have given im petus to  the search fo r answers to the m any  prob lem s re ­
m ain ing . A m ong these prob lem s are the possible n u tr ition -re la ted  
causes of physical ab norm alities, in b o rn  errors of m etabolism , h yp er­
tension , h ea rt disease, d e n ta l caries, a rth ritis  an d  osteoporosis, m en ta l 
re ta rd a tio n , an d  m any others.

A  career re la ted  to n u tr itio n a l an d  m etabolic  studies, then , could 
m ean  carry ing on  research  in  a b iochem ical labora tory , in  a  clin ical or 
am bu lato ry  m etabolic  setting, o r w ork ing  w ith  ex p erim en ta l an im als — 
in universities, research  found ations, o r gov ernm en t laboratories.

W ith  the  acquisition  o f fu n d am en ta l p rincip les an d  th e ir  ap p lica tio n  
to the  im prov em en t of health , comes the need  for p u ttin g  this know l­
edge to w ork for the  benefit of hum anity . H ere  again, research  is often  
req u ired  to  lea rn  w hat groups w ould  benefit m ost from  a change in 
food habits, an d  how  best to b rin g  ab o u t this change in  re la tio n  to the 
various psychological, social, an d  econom ic influences o p e ra tin g  in  a 
p a rtic u la r  cu ltu re .

Studies are also needed to  de te rm in e  w hat foods are availab le  to  m eet 
n u tr itio n a l needs, w h ether they are p rodu ced  an d  processed for op tim al 
p reservation  of th e ir  n u trien ts , w h ether th e ir  p a la tab ility  can be im ­
proved, o r w hether new, m ore acceptable foods need  to be developed. 
B oth  n u tr itio n a l an d  food scientists study these problem s.

W ork ing  in  the ap p lied  field, such scientists m ay teach in  universities, 
m edical, d en ta l, o r ve terinary  colleges, o r o th e r  postg raduate  schools, or 
in  hospitals an d  clinics n o t associated w ith  colleges. In  the field of 
p u b lic  health , they m ay w ork direc tly  w ith  people, o r as consu ltants 
in  com m unity  an d  g overnm en t agencies b o th  in  th is country  an d  
abroad . M any o p p o rtu n itie s  are availab le  in  p riva te  agencies, an d  in  
pu b lic  agencies a t all levels of governm ent, as well as in  b ila tera l and 
in te rn a tio n a l organ izations such as FAO, W H O , U N IC E F , A ID , an d  
Food for Peace.

CURRICULUM  AND DECREES
T h e  G rad ua te  School of N u tritio n  offers a cu rricu lum  p ro v id in g  for 
specialization in  e ith er n u tr itio n a l science o r food science. T h e  stud en t 
receives a firm fo u n d a tio n  in  the  sciences basic to  his field, a long  w ith  
practical p rep a ra tio n , th roug h  carefu lly  chosen electives, fo r w ork in  
his professional career. In  some instances, “ in-service” tra in in g  is also 
provided. T h e  can d id a te  for a degree also p repares a rep o rt of thesis 
caliber, rep resen tin g  6 to  10 sem ester h o u rs’ cred it an d  based on his 
o rig ina l research  on a special prob lem . Each s tu d en t is assigned a 
facu lty  adviser in  whose area of specialization his ow n in terests lie. 
T h e  adviser p lans the cu rricu lum  an d  directs the s tu d e n t’s special re ­
search problem .

T h e  degrees of M aster of N u tritio n a l Science an d  M aster of Food 
Science are aw arded by the  C ornell U n iversity  G rad u a te  School after 
satisfactory co m pletion  of courses considered basic to an  u n d erstan d in g  
of n u tr itio n a l o r food science. T hese  degrees rep resen t a defined ac­
com plishm ent in  the area of professional in terest.



T h e  cu rricu lum  com pleted  for the M .N.S. an d  M.F.S. degrees also 
establishes an  excellen t backgroun d  fo r fu rth e r  advanced  study. S tu­
d ents w ho have o b ta in ed  these degrees freq u en tly  co n tinu e  studies lead ­
ing to the  Ph.D . degree in  such fields as biochem istry, physiology, food 
science an d  technology, an d  an im al o r h u m an  n u tr itio n .

ADMISSION
T o  be ad m itted  to the  School the  a p p lican t m ust h o ld  a  baccalau reate  
degree from  a college o r university  of recognized s tan d in g  o r  have 
co m pleted  w ork eq u iva len t to  th a t req u ire d  fo r such a  degree. H e 
m ust have a  defin ite  professional in te rest in  the  field of e ith e r  n u tr i­
tio n a l science o r food science.

14 ADMISSION

Academic Admission Requirements
T o  qualify  fo r adm ission, an  a p p lican t m ust have com pleted , w ith  a 
sup erio r record , courses in  the fo llow ing subjects w ith  the  ap p ro x im ate  
nu m ber of sem ester hou rs as stated.
PH Y SIC A L  SCIEN CES. A to ta l of 20 hours d iv ided  am ong chem istry, 
physics, an d  m athem atics. Courses in  q u a n tita tiv e  chem istry an d  organ ic  
chem istry are p rerequisites to courses req u ire d  fo r g rad u a tio n . I f  they 
are  n o t offered fo r en trance, they m ust be tak en  fo llow ing adm ission. 
S tudents w ho en te r  w ith o u t college tra in in g  in  physics are req u ire d  to 
take an  elem en tary  course in  th a t subject before g radu a tio n . C redits

A research conference where a molecular m odel is used to illustrate the com pound being investiga



ADMISSION 15

for beg inn in g  courses in  physics an d  chem istry, inc lu d ing  organ ic an d  
q u a n tita tiv e  analysis, can n o t be co un ted  tow ard the  credits req u ired  for 
g radu ation .
B IO L O G IC A L  SCIENCES. A to ta l of 12 hours in  such courses as 
biology, botany , zoology, bacteriology, an d  physiology for candida tes for 
the  M .N.S. degree. Courses in  an im al o r h u m an  n u tr i t io n  u p  to  three 
hours m ay be co un ted  in  the biological sciences. E lem entary  courses in 
bacteriology o r physiology ca n n o t be co un ted  tow ard g rad u ation . For 
candidates fo r the M .F.S. degree, e ig h t h ou rs  are req u ire d  in  the  b io ­
logical sciences. E lem entary  courses in  bacteriology ca n n o t be co un ted  
tow ard g radu a tion . Flowever, an  elem en tary  course in  bacteriology is 
p rereq u isite  fo r ad vanced courses in  bacteriology.
SO CIA L ST U D IE S. A to ta l of n in e  hou rs in  such subjects as econom ics, 
governm ent, education , psychology, sociology, an thropology , an d  
history.
O T H E R  C OURSES. T h e  ap p lic a n t’s reco rd  m ust show evidence th a t 
he has satisfactorily  com pleted  o th e r courses p rereq u isite  to  those re ­
q u ired  by a cand ida te  for a  degree. A n ap p lican t w ho can n o t m eet in  
full the specific course requ irem en ts m ay be ad m itted  if the fa tu ity  
of the School so recom m ends, w ith  the u n d e rs ta n d in g  th a t the  de­
ficiencies m ust be m ade u p  before  g rad u ation .

Non-Degree Candidates
In  some instances s tuden ts  m ay be ad m itted  as non-degree candidates 
(special students) to take course w ork a n d  special tra in in g  in  n u tr itio n  
program s. N orm ally  such studen ts  should  have com pleted  u n d e r­
g rad u ate  study a t the  B achelor’s degree level a lth ough , w ith  ap p ro p ria te  
justification , this req u irem en t m ay be waived. Special s tuden ts  are no t 
subject to  the  stan d a rd  req u irem en ts  fo r adm ission to  the G rad u ate  
School of N u tritio n , n o r  to the requ irem en ts  fo r course w ork to be 
com pleted  for g rad u ate  degrees.

University Requirements and 
Health Requirements
A p plican ts m ust m eet the genera l req u irem en ts  for adm ission to the 
G rad ua te  School as set fo rth  in  the  A nnouncem ent of General Inform a­
tion an d  the A nnouncem ent of the Graduate School.

T h e  fo llow ing h e a lth  req u irem en ts  fo r en te rin g  g rad u ate  studen ts 
have been  ad o p ted  by the C ornell B oard  of T rustees. F a ilu re  to  fulfill 
these requ irem en ts  w ill resu lt in  loss of the priv ilege of reg istering  the 
fo llow ing term . T h e  responsib ility  fo r fu lfilling  these requ irem en ts  
rests w ith  the studen t.
IM M UN IZA TION . A satisfactory certificate of im m unization against sm all­
pox, on the form supplied by the University, m ust be subm itted  before



16 R EQ U IREM EN TS FOR GRAD U ATION

registration. I t will be accepted as satisfactory only if it certifies th a t w ithin 
the last three years a successful vaccination has been perform ed. If this re ­
qu irem ent cannot be fufilled by the s tu d en t’s hom e physician, opportun ity  
for im m unization will be offered by the Cornell medical staff du ring  the 
s tu d en t’s first semester, w ith the cost to be borne by the student. If a 
student has been absent from the University for m ore than  th ree years, 
im m unity will be considered to have lapsed, and a certificate of revaccination 
m ust be subm itted.
H EA L TH  H ISTO RIES. Students accepted for admission will be requ ired  to 
subm it health  histories on forms supplied by th e  University.
X-RAY. Every s tu d en t is req u ired  to  have a  chest X-ray. O p p o rtu n ity  
is given to  satisfy this req u irem en t d u rin g  the  s tu d en t’s first week on 
cam pus. T h e  cost of the X-ray ex am in a tio n  is in c lud ed  in  the  G enera l 
Fee.

When a student who has been away from  the University for more than a 
year wishes to re-enter, he m ust, at his own expense, once m ore fu lfill the  
chest X -ray r e q u ir e m e n t a n d  also s u b m it  a n ew  h ea lth  h istory .

Applications and Registration
A p plican ts fo r adm ission should  address th e ir  inqu irie s  to the Office 
of the G rad u a te  School, Sage G rad u a te  C en ter, C ornell U niversity , 
Ithaca, New York 14850. T h e  form  the ap p lican t w ill receive is one  
which is used in  all areas of g radu a te  study an d  does n o t app ly  in  all 
of its details to G rad u a te  School of N u tritio n  applican ts. In  com pletin g  
the form , ap p lican ts  should  ind ica te  an  in te re st in  e ith e r  n u tr i t io n a l  
science fo r  th e  M .N .S . degree o r in  fo o d  science fo r  th e  M .F .S . degree  
in  th e  G ra d ua te  Schoo l o f  N u tr i t io n .  In  n e ith e r  p rog ram  is it  necessary 
to ind icate  a m in o r area of study. N o ap p lica tio n  w ill be acted  u p o n  
u n til a ll credentials en um era ted  in  the  ap p lica tio n  fo rm  have been  
filed.

A ll studen ts ad m itted  to the  G rad u a te  School of N u tr it io n  m ust 
reg ister th roug h  the G rad u a te  School Office, Sage G rad u a te  C en ter, a t 
the b eg in n in g  of each term  o r session.

REQUIREM ENTS FOR G R A D U A T IO N
For g rad u a tio n  a s tu d en t m ust have com pleted  a t  least two un its  of 
residence an d  a t least 36 sem ester hours of specified an d  ap p ro v ed  
courses of w hich n o t m ore th a n  10 can be in  research  (G radu ate  School 
of N u tritio n  199). In  the event th a t ce rta in  req u ire d  courses have been  
com pleted  satisfactorily  by the  s tu d en t p r io r  to his adm ission to  the 
G rad u a te  School, substitu tions w ill be m ade w ith  the  ap p ro v al of his 
faculty  adviser.

C erta in  elective courses m ay be req u ire d  as deem ed ap p ro p r ia te  by 
the adviser an d  the facu lty  of the G rad u a te  School of N u trit io n  to 
ro u n d  o u t the s tu d en t’s professional tra in in g  in  n u tr itio n a l science o r 
food science. T h e  s tud en t m ust p rep a re  a w ritten  re p o r t on  an  ap pro ved



R EQ U IREM EN TS FOR GRADUATION 17

prob lem  th a t m ay o r m ay n o t req u ire  lab ora to ry  research, an d  m ust pass 
a final exam ina tion . T h e  cu rricu lum  differs in  accordance w ith  the 
field in  w hich the  s tud en t wishes to specialize, as follows:

Nutritional Science
T h e  specialized tra in in g  in  the  field of n u tr itio n a l science, lead ing  to 
the degree of M aster of N u tritio n a l Science, em phasizes the basic 
scientific know ledge an d  techniques of n u tr itio n . T h e  co m pletion  of 
the fo llow ing cu rricu lum  is requ ired :

H ours Hours
B iochem istry .................................  7 Statistics ...........................................  3
Princip les of n u tr itio n  .............  3 Sem inars ........................................ 1
L abora to ry  w ork in  n u tr itio n  3 A dvanced courses in  h u m an  o r
Advanced physiology ................ 6 an im al n u tr itio n  ................... 4
Food econom ics ...........................  3 Special p r o b le m ................. 6 to  10

Faculty  advising studen ts fo r the M .N.S. degree inc lude Professors 
R. PL Barnes, D. L. C all, C. L. C om ar, Louise J . D aniel, E lizabeth  A. 
D onald , J . L. G aylor, L. R. H ackler, R . W . H olley, D. E. H ogue, L. P. 
Krook, R . M. Leach, F. W . L engem ann , J. K. Loosli, L. L utw ak, D. B. 
M cCorm ick, W . G. M errill, M ary A. M orrison , W . L. N elson, M. C. 
Nesheim , K a therin e  J. N ew m an, W . G. P on d , J . T . R eid , Je rry  M. 
Rivers, D ap h n e  A. R oe, M. L. Scott, S. E. Sm ith, K. L. T u rk , A. G. van 
Veen, W . J. Visek, R . G. W arner, R . H . W asserm an, H . H . W illiam s, 
L. D. W righ t, C h arlo tte  M. Y oung, an d  R . J. Young.

COURSES A P PR O V E D  F O R  A D V A N C ED  N U T R IT IO N  C R E D IT
Hours

A nim al H u sban d ry  504 M inerals an d  V itam ins 2
A nim al H u sban d ry  502 L ip ids an d  C arbohydrates 2
A nim al H u sban d ry  503 N u tritio n a l E nergetics 2
A nim al H u sban d ry  510 Special T op ics in  A nim al N u tritio n  1°
Biological Sciences 530 B iochem istry of the V itam ins 2
Biological Sciences 537 A dvanced B iochem istry 1 o r 2 °
Biological Sciences 538 A dvanced B iochem istry 1 o r  2 ®
Food an d  N u tritio n  324 N u tritio n 30
Food an d  N u tritio n  330 N u tritio n  an d  Disease 3
Food an d  N u tritio n  402 R eadings in  N u tritio n 2
Food an d  N u tritio n  424 A dvanced N u tritio n 2
Food an d  N u tritio n  440 N u tritio n  an d  G row th 2
Food an d  N u tritio n  501 P ro teins an d  A m ino  Acids 2
P oultry  H u sban d ry  510 A dvanced P ou ltry  N u tritio n 2
School of N u tritio n  100 Problem s an d  Program s in

In te rn a tio n a l N u tritio n 4
School of N u tritio n  160 N u tritio n a l B iochem istry 3
School of N u tritio n  381 F ield  O bservation  an d  E xperience

in  C om m u nity  N u tritio n 1



18 R EQ U IREM EN TS FO R GRADUATION

School o f N u tritio n  382

School of N u tritio n  392

V eterinary  P athology 931
°  D e p e n d in g  u p o n  th e  to p ic . 
b I f  e q u iv a le n t  n o t p re v io u s ly  ta k e n .

Field  O bserv ation  a n d  E xperience 
in  C om m u nity  N u tritio n  

C lin ical an d  P ub lic  H e a lth  
N u tritio n  

Patho logy  of N u tritio n a l Diseases

Food Science
T h e  specialized tra in in g  in  th is field, lead in g  to the degree of M aster of 
Food  Science, em phasizes the  sciences invo lved  in  food  processing an d  
utiliza tion . T h e  com pletion  o f the fo llow ing cu rricu lu m  is requ ired :

Hours Hours
B iochem istry ................................  7 S tatistics   3
A dvanced courses in  N u tritio n  ........................................ 3

bacterio logy ............................ 6 Sem inars   1
A pproved  courses in  food Special p ro b lem  ................ 6 to  10

science .........................................11

In  ad d itio n , the  req u irem en ts  inc lude  such ap p ro ved  electives as the 
facu lty  adviser an d  the  facu lty  of the School m ay deem  a p p ro p ria te  an d  
necessary to  ro u n d  o u t the  s tu d en t’s tra in in g  in  the  field of food  science.

F aculty  advising studen ts fo r the  M.F.S. degree inc lude Professors 
R . C. B aker, R . H . Barnes, P. A. Buck, D. L. C all, R . K. F in n , D. B. 
H a n d , J . D. H a rtm an , E lizabeth  E. H ester, F. M. R . Isenberg , E. J . 
K uta, F. A. Lee, K arla  Longree, L. R . M attick , N ell M ondy, J . C. M oyer, 
W . L. N elson, C a therin e  J . Personius, W . B. R ob inson , H . W . Seeley, 
R . S. S hallenberger, O. Sm ith, R . M. Smock, J . P. V anB uren , A. G. van 
Veen, G. A. W elling to n , an d  L. D. W righ t.

C O U R SES A P PR O V E D  F O R  A D VA NCED 
F O O D  SC IEN C E C R E D IT

Hours
B iological Sciences 530 B iochem istry of the V itam ins 2
D airy  Science 232 F lu id  M ilk  Processing an d

Q u ality  C o n tro l 4
D airy  Science 340 D airy  an d  Food E ng ineering 4
D airy  Science 430 F ood P roducts from  M ilk

F erm en ta tion s 5
D airy  Science 433 C hem istry of M ilk 2 °
D airy  Science 531 A naly tica l M ethods 4
Food  an d  N u tritio n  316 Science of Food 3 o r 4
F ood an d  N u tr itio n  317 Science of Food, L abora to ry 1
Food an d  N u tr itio n  318 E x perim en ta l F ood M ethods 2
F ood an d  N u tritio n  403 Special P roblem s fo r G rad ua te

S tudents



R EQ U IREM EN TS FO R G RA D U A TIO N  19

Food an d  N u tritio n  404 
Food Science 361 
Food Science 362 
Food Science 410 
School of N u tritio n  100

School of N u tritio n  150 
School of N u tritio n  250
Pom ology 201
P ou ltry  H u sb and ry  450 
V egetable C rops 222 
Vegetable C rops 412
a D e p e n d in g  u p o n  th e to p ic . 
b C re d its  as arra n g ed .

R eadings in  Foods 2
Princip les of Food T ech nology  3 o r 5 
P rincip les of Food T ech nology  3 o r 5 
Food B iochem istry 3
Problem s an d  Program s in

In te rn a tio n a l N u tritio n  4
Food Econom ics 3
S em inar in  W o rld  Problem s of Food 

a n d  P o p u la tio n  2
Post-harvest Physiology, H a n d lin g  

a n d  S torage of F ru its  3
P ou ltry  M eat an d  Egg T ech nology  3 
P o ta to  P rod u ction  an d  Processing 3 
H a n d lin g  an d  M arke tin g  V egetable 

Crops, A dvanced C ourse 4

Special Problem and Examinations
T h e  work involved in  the re p o rt on  an  ind iv id u a l p rob lem  req u ired  
for b o th  degrees m ay be carried  o u t w ith  the ap p ro v a l of the  s tu d en t’s 
faculty  adviser u n d e r the d irec tion  of any m em ber of the facu lty  o f the 
School w hom  the s tu den t m ay choose an d  w ho is w illing  to supervise it. 
T h e  re p o rt m ust be ap p ro ved  by the  supervising  facu lty  m em ber an d  
the o rig ina l copy subm itted  to the  Office of the  D ean  of the G rad ua te  
School of N u tritio n  a t least one week p r io r  to  the b eg in n in g  of the final 
exam ina tion  period . D irections co ncern ing  the form  in  w hich the rep o rt 
is to  be p resen ted  m ay be o b ta ined  e ith er from  the  s tu d e n t’s faculty 
adviser o r from  the Office of the  D ean  of the  G rad ua te  School of 
N u tritio n .

A final ex am ina tion , e ith er o ral o r w ritten  o r bo th , is req u ire d  for 
e ith er degree. E xam inations are conducted  by a com m ittee consisting 
of the facu lty  adviser p lus one  o th e r m em ber to be designated  by the 
faculty  of the G rad u a te  School of N u tritio n  o r its de legated  agent.

Residence Requirements
T o  receive a degree from  the School, a s tu d en t m ust com plete a t least 
two term s of residence after receiv ing the B achelor’s degree from  
C ornell o r elsewhere. (In  m ost instances, studen ts need m ore th a n  two 
term s of residence in  w hich to com plete all degree requ irem ents.)
SU M M E R  SESSION STU D Y . A s tu d en t registered  in  the School m ay 
receive cred it fo r w ork don e in  the U niversity  Sum m er Session if his 
p rogram  is ap p ro v ed  in  advance by his facu lty  adviser. T o  receive this 
cred it h e  m ust also be registered  in  the  Sum m er Session. A  s tu d en t who 
has been registered  in  the School fo r one term  afte r rece iv ing  his 
B achelor’s degree may, w ith  the ap p ro v al of his facu lty  adviser, register



20 T U IT IO N  AND FEES

for a m in im um  of fou r a n d  a m axim um  of twelve weeks fo r w ork in  
the sum m er on his in d iv id u a l p rob lem  u n d e r persona l d irec tio n  of a 
m em ber of the facu lty  of the School a n d  thus ea rn  residence cred it. T h e  
s tu d en t can thus m ake use of the  sum m er p e rio d  to  m eet, in  w hole o r 
in  p a rt, the req u irem en ts  of six to ten  hours g ran ted  u p o n  the  com ple­
tio n  of his re p o rt on  an  ap p ro v ed  problem .

T U IT IO N  AND FEES
A reg is tra tion  deposit of §28 m ust be m ade by every a p p lican t accepted 
for adm ission unless the cand ida te  has previously m a tricu la ted  as a s tu ­
d e n t a t C ornell U niversity . A  check o r m oney o rd e r payab le to  C ornell 
U niversity  should  be rem itted  to  the G rad ua te  School, Sage G rad ua te  
C enter, u p o n  notifica tion  of acceptance. T h is  deposit pays the  m a tricu ­
la tio n  fee, chest X-ray fee, an d  ex am ina tion  book charge an d  covers 
ce rta in  expenses in c id en t to  g rad u a tio n  if the s tu d en t receives a degree. 
T h e  deposit will n o t be re fu n d ed  to  any cand ida te  w ho w ithdraw s his 
ap p lica tio n  after M ay 22, o r a fte r 20 days fo llow ing  his adm ission 
approval.

L im ited  refunds of tu itio n  an d  fixed fees w ill be m ade to s tuden ts  
w ho w ithdraw  from  the U niversity  p rio r  to the co m pletio n  of a term , for 
reasons accepted  as satisfactory. F o r studen ts w ho d o  n o t com plete a 
term , tu itio n  an d  o th e r  fees will be charged a t the ra te  of 10 p e r  cent 
fo r each week, o r frac tion  of a week, from  the first day of reg istra tion  
to  the  da te  of w ithdraw al as certified by the School; if, how ever, w ith ­
draw al is m ade w ith in  six days of the da te  of reg istra tion , no  charge is 
assessed. T h e  reg is tra tio n  deposit w ill n o t be re fun ded .

T h e  tu itio n  fo r studen ts  reg istered  in  the G rad u a te  School o f N u tr i­
tio n  is $200 a  term  payable a t the  b eg in n in g  of each term . C erta in  as- 
sistantsh ips carry a w aiver o f tu ition .

A G enera l Fee of $237.50 a term  payable a t the  beg inn ing  of each 
term  is req u ired  of each reg is tran t of the  G rad u a te  School of N u tritio n  
w h eth er he is rece iv ing  fu ll residence c red it o r no t. T h e  G enera l Fee 
co n trib u tes tow ard the  services sup p lied  by the libraries, C lin ic  an d  
Sage H ospita l, a n d  the s tu d en t u n io n  in  W illa rd  S tra igh t H a ll, an d  
pays a  p o rtio n  of the  ex tra  cost of lab o ra to ry  courses an d  general 
ad m in istra tion .

S tudents of the G rad u a te  School of N u tr itio n  w ho a tte n d  classes in  
the Sum m er Session m ust reg ister bo th  in  the  G rad u a te  School an d  in  
the Sum m er Session an d  pay the tu itio n  an d  o th e r  fees req u ire d  by the 
Sum m er Session. N o fee is req u ired  for Sum m er R esearch if a s tu d en t 
was regu la rly  registered  in  the G rad u ate  School d u rin g  the previous 
academ ic year.

A g rad u a te  s tu d en t w ho re tu rn s  to the  U n iversity  to  p resen t his 
thesis an d  to  take the  final ex am ina tio n  fo r an  advanced  degree, all 
o th e r w ork fo r th a t degree hav ing  been  previously  com pleted , m ust 
reg ister as a “cand ida te  fo r degree on ly” an d  pay a  fee o f $35.

If  i t  is necessary fo r a s tu d en t to  w ithdraw , he sh ou ld  m ake a rrang e­
m ents a t  the  G rad ua te  School office before  leav ing  the  cam pus.



ASSIST A NTSHIPS 21

Tuition or fees may be changed by the Board of Trustees at any time  
without previous notice.

ASSISTANTSHIPS AND TRAINEESHIPS
A n um b er of assistantships an d  traineesh ips are availab le  in  the School’s 
research program s, an d  any s tu d en t ad m itted  to the School m ay apply  
for this type o f financial aid. T h e  s tip en d  is ap prox im ate ly  $3,000 for 
a tw elve-m onth ap p o in tm en t; in  some instances it is p ro ra ted  on  a 
n ine-m on th  basis. T h e  ap p o in tm en ts  carry w aiver of tu itio n , b u t the 
s tu d en t m ust pay all fees req u ired  by the G rad u ate  School. For Septem ­
ber ap p o in tm en t, ap p lica tio n  should  be m ade by M arch 1 to  the 
Secretary, G rad u a te  School of N u tritio n , Savage H all. A n nouncem ent 
of ap p o in tm en ts  will be m ade on  o r ab o u t A p ril 1.
P U B L IC  H E A L T H  T R A IN E E S H IP S  F O R  P U B L IC  H E A L T H  P E R ­
SO N N E L . S tudents in te rested  in  p rep a rin g  for positions as pub lic  
hea lth  nu tritio n ists  m ay app ly  fo r p u b lic  h ea lth  tra ineesh ip  aw ards 
from  the  U.S. P ub lic  H ea lth  Service. A p p lican ts  m ay secure ap p lica­
tion  form s an d  ad d itio n a l in fo rm atio n  from  any of the R eg ional M edi­
cal D irectors of the U.S. P ub lic  H ea lth  Service o r from  the C hief, D ivi­
sion of G eneral H e a lth  Services, B ureau  of S tate Services, P u b lic  H ea lth  
Service, D ep artm en t of H ealth , E ducation , an d  W elfare, W ash ing ton , 
D.C.

ADVISORY SERVICE FOR STU DEN TS  
PREPARING A T  CORNELL TO  ENTER  
T H E  SCHOOL
S tudents in  the Colleges of A gricu ltu re, Arts an d  Sciences, o r H om e 
Econom ics a t C ornell U niversity , who p rep a re  for adm ission to the 
G rad ua te  School of N u tritio n , m ay be advised d u rin g  the  p e riod  of 
p rep a ra tio n  by m em bers of the  facu lty  of the School w ho are also m em ­
bers of the faculty  of the  college in  w hich the studen ts  m atricu la te . 

U nderg raduates w ho are in te rested  in  n u tr i t io n  an d  w ho are ma-

A technician uses special au to­
m ated equ ipm en t for analysis of 
the hundreds o f samples taken 
in m etabolic balance studies at 
the Clinical N u trition  Unit.



22 H EA L TH  SERVICES

tr icu la tin g  a t C ornell U n iversity  fo r the  first tim e shou ld  state  u po n  
the  ap p lica tio n  fo r adm ission th a t n u tr i t io n  is the  business o r profes­
sion (field of work) w hich they ex pect to  en te r  u p o n  co m pletion  of 
th e ir  studies. T h is  is necessary in  o rd e r  th a t a p p ro p ria te  facu lty  advisers 
m ay be assigned to  them .
HEALTH  SERVICES A N D  MEDICAL CARE
H ealth  services an d  m edical care fo r studen ts  are cen tered  in  two 
C ornell facilities: the  G a n n e tt M edical C lin ic  (o u t-pa tien t d ep a rtm en t) 
an d  the  Sage H osp ita l. S tuden ts are en titled  to  u n lim ited  visits a t the 
C lin ic  (app o in tm en ts  w ith  in d iv id ua l doctors a t the  C lin ic  m ay be 
m ade, if desired, by  ca lling  o r com ing in  person; an  acutely  ill s tu d en t 
will be seen p ro m p tly  w hether he has an  ap p o in tm e n t o r not). S tudents 
are also en titled  to lab ora to ry  an d  X-ray ex am ina tions ind ica ted  for 
diagnosis an d  trea tm en t, hosp ita liza tion  in  the  Sage H o sp ita l w ith  
m edical care fo r a m axim um  of fou rteen  days each term , an d  em ergency 
surgical care. T h e  cost of these services is covered in  the G enera l Fee.

O n  a vo lu n tary  basis, in surance is available to  su p p lem en t the services 
prov ided  by the  G eneral Fee. F o r fu r th e r  details, in c lu d in g  charges for 
special services, see the  A nnouncem ent of General Information.  If, in  
the  o p in io n  of the U niversity  au thorities, the s tu d e n t’s h e a lth  m akes it 
unw ise fo r h im  to rem ain  in  th e  U niversity , he m ay be req u ire d  to 
w ithdraw .
HO USING FOR G R A D UA TE STU D E N T S
D O R M IT O R Y  A C C O M M O D A T IO N S . T h e  U n iversity  has established 
Sage H a ll as a g rad u ate  res iden tia l center. Its do rm ito ry  facilities ac­
com m odate appro x im ate ly  100 m en in  the  n o r th  side of the  b u ild in g  
a n d  105 w om en in  the  south  side. T h e  G rad u a te  C en ter, w hich is 
available fo r use by all g rad u ate  s tuden ts  an d  faculty, also co n tains a 
cafeteria seating  200, study room s, an d  lounges. In  ad d itio n , C ascadilla 
H a ll has been  new ly rem odeled  to  accom m odate ap p ro x im ate ly  140 
single g rad u ate  m en.

A p plicatio ns fo r do rm ito ry  accom m odations m ay be m ade any tim e 
a fte r Jan u a ry  1 fo r the  com ing academ ic year by w ritin g  th e  D e p a rt­
m en t o f H o using  an d  D in in g  Services, 223 D ay H all.
FA M ILY  A C C O M M O D A T IO N S . T h e  U niversity , th rou g h  the D e­
p a rtm e n t of H o usin g  an d  D in in g  Services, has th ree  ap a rtm en t d e­
velopm ents fo r m arried  studen ts  an d  th e ir  fam ilies. T h ey  are  C ornell 
Q uarters, P leasan t G rove A p artm ents, an d  H asb ro uck  A partm en ts , 
w ith  to ta l h ou sin g  fo r ab o u t 400 fam ilies. A ll ap artm en ts  are  u n fu r ­
nished. F or fu r th e r  in fo rm atio n  an d  ap p lica tio n , w rite  the  D e p artm en t 
of H o usin g  an d  D in in g  Services, R oom  223, D ay H all.

T h e  D ep artm en t of H o u sin g  an d  D in in g  Services also m a in ta in s  a  list 
of available ren ta l housing  in  the Ith aca  area. In fo rm a tio n  on  h ou sin g  
cu rren tly  available can be o b ta in ed  only  a t  the  O ff-Cam pus H o u sin g  
Office, R oom  223, D ay H all. L ists can n o t be sen t o u t because changes 
occur daily. S tuden ts desiring  off-campus housing  shou ld  com e to  Ithaca  
well in  advance of the term  o p en in g  to  arrange fo r such accom m odation.



N U T R IT IO N  23

D ESCRIPTIO N  OF COURSES
T h e  fo llow ing list of courses includes bo th  those specified previously 
as req u ired  fo r the degrees offered an d  some of those fro m  w hich the 
s tu d en t m ay select electives, w ith  the ap p ro val of his facu lty  adviser, 
in  accordance w ith  his specific field of in terest.

T h e  in fo rm atio n  in  paren theses fo llow ing the  nam e of the course 
refers to the college an d  d e p a rtm en t o r the d ivision in  w hich the course 
is given, an d  the course num ber. In  reg istering  for any of these courses, 
list the course n u m b er an d  the  d e p a rtm en t o r d iv ision  im m ediate ly  p re ­
ceding it, ra th e r  th an  the nam e of the course. In  some instances the 
tim e an d  place are n o t given in  the  descriptive m a teria l fo llow ing the 
title  of the course. T o  o b ta in  this in fo rm atio n  the  s tu d en t should  
consu lt the specific d ep a rtm en ta l office o r th e  in d iv idu a l A n nounce­
m ents issued by the colleges concerned.
Courses m a rked  w ith  an asterisk (* )  are a ccep tab le  to m ee t th e  ‘‘ad va n ced  
n u tr it io n ” cred it re q u ir e m e n t. T h o se  m a rked  w ith  a dagger ( f )  are ac­
cep ta b le  to m e e t th e  “a d va n ced  fo o d  science” cred it req u irem en t.

N U T R IT IO N
PRIN CIPLES OF ANIM AL N U T R IT IO N
(Agriculture; A n im al H usbandry 410)
Fall. C redit three hours. Prerequisites, a course in hum an or veterinary 
physiology and a course in organic chem istry or biochemistry. Lectures, 
M W  F 10. M orrison 342. Professor Loosli.

T h e  chemistry and physiology of n u tritio n  and the nu tritive requirem ents 
for grow th, reproduction, lactation, and o th er body functions.
LABORATORY W ORK IN ANIM AL N U T R IT IO N  
(Agriculture; A nim al H usbandry 411)
Spring. C redit three hours. Prerequisites, quan titative analysis and Anim al 
H usbandry 410, or its equivalent, and permission of the instructor. M W  F 
2-4:30. M orrison 342 and  443. Professor W arner.

Each student engages in a series of short research projects w ith  experi­
m ental animals, such as rats, dogs, and sheep. Both classical and m odern 
techniques of anim al experim entation  are taught. T h e  applications of bio­
chemical m ethods to the solution of anim al n u tritio n  problem s are included.
N U T R IT IO N
(H om e Economics; Food and N u trition  424)
Spring. C redit th ree hours. Prerequisites, elem entary college courses in n u tr i­
tion, biochemistry, and hum an physiology. Discussion, T  T h  8, T h  2-4. Van 
Rensselaer 339. Associate Professor Newman.*

Principles of n u tritio n  as they relate to energy metabolism , proteins, fats, 
m inerals, and  vitamins. Use of professional litera tu re  to acquaint the student 
w ith considerations involved in  th e  application of n u tritio n  inform ation to 
hum an n u trition  problems, to illustra te  m ethods used in studying nu trition , 
and to provide experience in in terp reta tion  of scientific reports.



24 N U T R IT IO N

M ATERNAL AND CH ILD  N U T R IT IO N
(H om e Economics; Food and N u trition  340)
Fall and spring. C redit two hours. Prerequisite, Food and  N u trition  103 or 
192. May no t be taken concurrently w ith or following Food and N u tritio n  324. 
M ajors w ith special interest in this subject may elect Food and N u tritio n  340 
as sophomores or request permission to register for Food and N u trition  440 as 
seniors. Lecture and discussion. W  F 8. Van Rensselaer 339. Associate P ro ­
fessor Newman.

Family n u tritio n  w ith special em phasis upon th e  n u tritio n a l needs of the 
m other and child. R elation of n u tritio n  to physical growth.
PROBLEMS AND PROGRAMS IN IN T E R N A T IO N A L  N U T R IT IO N
(School of N utrition  100)
Fall. C redit four hours. Registration by permission. Lectures M W 11-12:30, 
F 11-12. Savage Hall. Professor van Veen.* f

T o  acquaint students w ith the p lann ing  of effective program s and  policies 
in the fields of n u tritio n al and  food science w ith  the purpose of im proving 
n u tritio n  conditions in developing countries, w ith proper em phasis on the 
role of agriculture and public health . Am ong topics considered are typical 
foods and diets in different parts of the w orld, assessment of food and n u tr i­
tion conditions, protein-rich and o ther protective foods, food processing and 
preservation in developing countries, food standards, and food control.
[ADVANCED N U T R IT IO N ]
(H om e Economics; Food and N utrition  424)
Fall. C redit two hours. Prerequisite, Food and N u trition  324 or equivalent. 
M W  10. Van Rensselaer 339. Professor M orrison.*

Recent advances in n u trition . Em phasis on hum an  n u trition . N ot offered 
in 1966.
READINGS IN N U T R IT IO N
(H om e Economics; Food and N u tritio n  402)
Spring. C redit three hours. Prerequisite, Food and N u trition  324 o r equivalent. 
T  T h  11-12:30. Van Rensselaer 301. Assistant Professor Snook.*

Critical review of lite ra tu re  on selected topics in  the field of n u tritio n . 
Emphasis on hum an n u trition . Topics are changed each term  so the course 
may be repeated  for credit w ith  permission of the instructor.
[N U T R IT IO N  AND G RO W TH ]
(H om e Economics; Food and N u tritio n  440)
Fall. C redit two hours. Prerequisite, Food and  N u trition  324 o r equivalent. 
Signature of instructor required for undergraduate students. T  T h  10. Van 
Rensselaer 301. Associate Professor Newman.*

Inform ation on grow th which is of particu lar interest to nutritionists. 
Survey of m ethods used in studying physical and chemical growth. R elation 
between n u tr itio n  and growth. Offered in  fall term  of even-num bered years. 
N ot offered in  1966.
PO U LTRY  N U T R IT IO N
(Agriculture; Poultry H usbandry 310)
Spring. C redit three hours. Prerequisite, chemistry and  physiology or perm is­



N U T R IT IO N  25

sion of instructor. Not open to freshmen. Lectures, M W  F 8. Rice 300. 
Associate Professor Nesheim.

T h e  principles of poultry  n u tr itio n  and their application to pou ltry  feeding 
and feed m anufacturing.
ADVANCED PO U LTRY  N U T R IT IO N  
(Agriculture; Poultry H usbandry 510)
Spring. C redit three hours. For g raduate students only. Not given every year 
and not unless ten or m ore students apply for the course. T  2 and  T h  2-4. 
Rice 201. Professor Scott.*

A study of one or m ore im portan t fields of research in poultry  n u trition , 
a critical consideration of the experim ental m ethods used in conducting the 
investigations, and discussion of fu rth er studies needed, including the p lann ing  
of the experim ents.
SPECIAL TOPICS IN ANIM AL N U T R IT IO N  
(Agriculture; A nim al H usbandry 510)
Spring. Credit one hour. Registration by permission. T h  8. M orrison 342. 
Professors Reid and S. E. Smith.*

A presentation and  discussion of the knowledge and techniques of special 
fields of anim al nu trition , w ith particu lar reference to farm  animals.
SEMINAR IN ANIMAL N U T R IT IO N  
(Agriculture; A nim al H usbandry 619)
Fall. C redit one hour. Open to graduate students w ith m ajor or m inor field 
of study in anim al nu trition . Registration by permission. T  4:30. M orrison 
348. Anim al N utrition  staff.

A critical review of the litera tu re  and  o ther topics of special interest to 
graduate students in anim al nu trition .
N U T R IT IO N  SEMINAR
(School of N u tritio n  292)
Spring. Credit one hour. M 4:15. Savage 100. Professor Barnes and faculty. 
SEMINAR IN N U T R IT IO N
(Hom e Economics; Food and N u trition  420)
Fall. C redit one hour. T  4:30. Van Rensselaer 339. Associate Professor Newman 
and departm ent faculty.
ADVANCED N U T R IT IO N  SERIES (501-504)
A series of n u tritio n  courses offered jo in tly  by the D epartm ent of Food and 
N utrition , College of H om e Economics; the D epartm ents of Anim al and  of 
Poultry H usbandry, College of A griculture; and  the G raduate School of 
N utrition . Prerequisites: courses in n u tritio n , physiology, and biochemistry 
to include in term ediary metabolism; or permission of the instructor.

T h e  biochemical and physiological bases of digestion, absorption, transport 
and metabolism  of nutrients; species differences w here applicable; and 
historical as well as curren t concepts in nu trition .

PR O TEIN S AND AM INO ACIDS
(Hom e Economics; Food and N u trition  501)
Fall. C redit two hours. M W  10. Van Rensselaer 339. Professor Morrison.*



26 N U T R IT IO N

LIPIDS AND CARBOHYDRATES 
(Agriculture; A n im al H usbandry 502)
Fall. C redit two hours. T  11, F 10. Van Rensselaer 339. Professor K | 
Young.*
N U T R IT IO N A L  ENERGETICS
(Agriculture; A nim al H usbandry 503)
Spring. C redit two hours. M W  10. M orrison 342. Professor Reid.*
M INERALS AND VITAM INS
(Agriculture; A n im al H usbandry 504)
Spring. C redit two hours. T  11, F 10. M orrison 342. Professor Scott.* 

CLINICAL AND PUBLIC H EA L TH  N U T R IT IO N
(School o f N u trition  392)
Spring. C redit three hours. Prerequisites, a course in  n u tritio n , in  physiology, 
and  in  biochemistry. R egistration by perm ission of the instructor. For 
g raduate students only. M W  F 9. Savage 136. Professor C. M. Young and 
mem bers of the m edical staff.*

Designed to fam iliarize th e  student w ith  some of the applications of n u tr i­
tion to clinical and  public hea lth  problems.
FIELD OBSERVATION AND EXPERIEN CE IN COM M UNITY 
N U T R IT IO N
(School of N u trition  381-82)
T h ro u g h o u t the year. C redit one h our (a term). Prerequisites (or in  conjunc­
tion w ith), School of N u trition  392 and Engineering 2509. Registration by 
permission only. For g raduate students only. A two-week full-tim e field period 
ju st p rio r to the academic year and  one to two weeks during  the spring recess 
an d /o r  im m ediately following final exam inations in  the spring term . T im e 
and  place as arranged. Professor C. M. Young.*

Supervised observation and  experience in  com m unity n u tritio n  program s. 
Students m ust be p repared  to defray expense of living costs in  th e  com­
m unities selected for the field experience. Every effort will be m ade to keep 
costs m inim al.
N U T R IT IO N  AND DISEASE
(H om e Economics; Food and N u trition  330)
Fall. C redit th ree hours. Prerequisite, Food and  N u trition  324 or equivalent. 
Discussion, M W  F 9. Van Rensselaer 3 -M - ll .  Associate Professor Rivers.* 

Study of the  physiological and biochemical anom alies in  certain diseases 
and the  principles underlying nu tritio n a l therapy. Independen t survey of 
the technical litera tu re  in this field.
RESEARCH M ETHODS IN HUM AN M ETABOLIC STUDIES
(H om e Economics; Food and N u trition  434)
Spring. C redit th ree hours. Prerequisites, Food and N u tritio n  324 or equiv­
alent, laboratory experience in  biochem istry or q u an tita tive  analysis, and 
perm ission. Lecture and laboratory, T  T h  1:30-4:00. Van Rensselaer 426. 
D epartm ent faculty.

Principles of hum an m etabolic research; experim ental design of hum an



PUBLIC H EA L TH  27

studies; dietary considerations; m ethods of collecting and  analyzing biological 
m aterial; and evaluation. Laboratory will include p lann ing  and m anagem ent 
of a m etabolic study, collection and  the appropria te analyses of blood, urine, 
and feces.
[N U TR IT IO N A L  BIOCHEM ISTRY]
(School o f N u tritio n  160)
Spring. C redit three hours. Prerequisites, Biological Sciences 431 or the 
equivalent and a beginning course in n u tritio n , e.g., A nim al H usbandry  410, 
Poultry H usbandry  310, or Food and N u trition  324. Lectures, T  T h  S 8. 
Savage 100. Professors R. H. Barnes and  W right and  Associate Professors 
Gaylor and  McCormick.*

T h e  biological bases of processes related  to n u tritio n  in  th e  in tact anim al 
are discussed. Em phasis is placed on the in tegration  of physiological and 
biochemical mechanisms in  digestion, absorption, transport, and metabolism 
and include com parative aspects of the norm al and pathologic states. Not 
offered in 1966.

PUBLIC HEALTH
CLINICAL AND PUBLIC H E A L T H  N U T R IT IO N  
(School of N utrition  392)
Spring. Credit three hours. Prerequisites, a course in n u tritio n , in physiology, 
and in  biochemistry. Registration by permission of the instructor. For g radu­
ate students only. M W  F 9. Savage 136. Professor C. M. Young and mem bers 
of the m edical staff.*

Designed to familiarize the student w ith some of the applications of n u tr i­
tion to clinical and  public hea lth  problems.
FIELD OBSERVATION AND EXPERIEN CE IN  COM M UNITY 
N U T R IT IO N
(School o f N utrition  381-382)
T h ro u g h o u t the year. C redit one hour (a term). Prerequisites (or in conjunc­
tion with), School of N utrition  392 and  Engineering 2509. Registration by p e r­
mission only. For g raduate students only. A two-week full-tim e field period 
ju s t p rio r to the academic year and one to two weeks du ring  the spring recess 
an d /o r  im m ediately following final exam inations in the spring term . T im e 
and  place as arranged. Professor C. M. Young.*

Supervised observation and experience in com m unity n u tritio n  programs. 
Students m ust be prepared  to defray expense of living costs in  the com m unities 
selected for the field experience. Every effort will be m ade to keep costs 
minimal.
ENV IRON M ENTA L SA N ITA TIO N  
(Engineering 2509)
Fall. C redit three hours. Open to non-civil engineering students. M W F 9. 
H ollister 202. Professor Gates.

Lectures, discussions, reports and  field trips. E nvironm ental h ea lth  con­
cepts and m ethods and their application to environm ental p lanning  and 
control at the subdivision, m unicipal, and m etropolitan  levels. In troduction  
to w ater resource p lann ing  and developm ent; w ater quality  control; water



28 BIOCHEM ISTRY

supply; m unicipal, industrial, and private waste-water disposal; air quality  
control; solid waste disposal and  radiological health .
IN T R O D U C T IO N  T O  CLINICAL M EDICINE AND PUBLIC H EA L TH  
PROGRAM S
(Business and P ublic Adm inistra tion  141)
Spring. C redit three hours. M alott H all. Visiting Professor Samson and  As­
sociate Professor L. K. Young.

T h e  objective of th is course is to fam iliarize the student w ith  the principal 
diseases of m odern life and  to dem onstrate how these conditions are controlled 
in individuals and  in communities. M ajor emphasis is given to those conditions 
w hich directly affect the m anagem ent of hospitals. Consideration is given to 
the train ing  of physicians, medical and surgical specialists, nurses, and o ther 
personnel; the n a tu re  of specialized hospital equ ipm ent and o ther facilities 
for diagnosis and treatm ent; and the p rincipal procedures used by physicians 
in diagnosis and treatm en t in  hospitals and in th e ir offices. For those diseases 
am enable to group action for comm unity-wide control, the n a tu re  of control 
measures by various public and private agencies and  the effectiveness of legis­
lation and of voluntary  action in  such control are exam ined. M ajor public 
health  problem s of various parts of the contem porary w orld are discussed, and 
visits are m ade to near-by hospitals and medical centers a t appropria te  points 
in this course.
SEM INAR ON H EA L TH  AND SOCIETY 
(Business and P ublic Adm inistra tion  455)
Spring. C redit th ree hours. M alott H all. Associate Professor W hite.

T h e  prim ary  objective is to increase th e  s tu d en t’s ability  to evaluate re ­
search reports and o th er studies, to assess their relevance for the field, and 
to form ulate his own problem s in a m anner conducive to scientific investiga­
tion. An exam ination is m ade of the contributions of the social sciences and 
o ther disciplines to an  understand ing  of curren t problem s in the hea lth  field 
and in hospital adm inistration  in particular.

BIOCHEMISTRY
PRINCIPLES OF BIOCHEM ISTRY, LECTURES 
(Biological Sciences 431)
Fall. C redit four hours. Prerequisites, O rganic Chem istry 353-355 or the 
equivalent. Lectures, M 8, M orrison 146; T  T h  S 8, P lan t Science 233. P ro­
fessor Daniel.

A basic course dealing w ith the chemistry of biological substances and 
their transform ations in living organisms.
PRIN CIPLES OF BIOCHEM ISTRY, LABORATORY 
(Biological Sciences 433)
Fall. C redit three hours. Prerequisites, quan titative analysis, or permission 
of the instructor. M ust be taken w ith or following Biological Sciences 431. 
Laboratory, M W  o r T  T h  2-4:30; one discussion period to be arranged. 
W ing 106. P relim inary exam inations will be held twice du ring  the semester 
a t 7:30 p.m. Associate Professor Neal and assistants.

L aboratory practice w ith  biochemical substances and  experim ents de­
signed to illustrate reactions which may occur in  biological systems.



BIOCHEM ISTRY 29

[BIOCHEM ISTRY OF T H E  VITAMINS]
(Biological Sciences 530)
Spring. C redit two hours. Given in a lternate years. Prerequisite, Chemistry 
353-355 and  Biological Sciences 431 or their equivalent. Lecture T  T h  10. 
Savage 100. Professor Daniel.* f

T h e  chemical, physiological and biochem ical aspects of the vitamins. N ot 
offered in 1966.
GENERAL BIOCHEM ISTRY, LECTURES 
(Biological Sciences 531)
Fall. C redit four hours. Prerequisites, quan tita tive  analysis, O rganic C hem ­
istry 358 or the equivalent, or permission of the instructor. Lectures, M W  F 
S 9. Savage 100. Assistant Professor Calvo.

An integrated treatm ent of the fundam entals of biochemistry.
GENERAL BIOCHEM ISTRY, LABORATORY 
(Biological Sciences 533)
Fall. Credit three hours. Prerequisites, quantitative analysis, or permission 
of the instructor. M ust be taken w ith or following Biological Sciences 531. 
Laboratory, M W  or T  T h  2-4:30; one discussion period to be arranged. 
Wing 107. Prelim inary exam inations will be held twice du ring  the semester 
at 7:30 p.m. Associate Professor Neal and assistants.

Laboratory practice w ith biochemical substances and experim ents designed 
to illustrate reactions which may occur in biological systems.
ADVANCED GENERAL BIOCHEM ISTRY, LECTU RES 
(Biological Science 534)
Spring. Credit four hours. Prerequisites, Biological Sciences 531 and  Physical 
Chemistry 390 or permission of instructor. Lectures, M W  F S 9. Savage 100. 
Staff.

A broad treatm ent of biochemistry a t an advanced level.
ADVANCED GENERAL BIOCHEM ISTRY, LABORATORY
(Biological Sciences 536)
Spring. C redit three hours. Prerequisites, Biological Sciences 533 or the 
equivalent and Biological Sciences 534 (may be taken concurrently). R egistra­
tion by permission of instructor before Novem ber 1. Laboratory, M W  1:40- 
4:30; additional periods to be arranged. W ing 106. Professor Nelson and 
assistants.

Selected experim ents on carbohydrates, lipids, proteins, amino acids, nucleic 
acids, and m etabolism  (cellular particulates, kinetics, general enzymology) 
will be given to  illustra te basic biochemical principles. T h e  quantitative 
aspects ra th er than qualitative identifications will be emphasized.
ADVANCED BIOCHEM ISTRY, LECTURES 
(Biological Sciences 537-538)
Fall and spring. C redit one o r two hours a term. Students may take one 
or m ore sections of the course for one to four hours credit, as each section 
may be taken w ithou t having taken a preceding section. Prerequisite, Bio­
logical Sciences 534. Lecture, T  T h  9. Savage 100.*

Advanced lectures divided in to  four sections of one hour credit each. Fall



30 BIOCHEM ISTRY

term, Associate Professor Gaylor, carbohydrates and  lipids, one hour; Pro­
fessor Hess, proteins and enzymes, one hour. Spring term , Assistant Professor 
Calvo, nucleic acids and  control mechanisms, one hour; Associate Professor 
Thom pson, p lan t biochemistry, one hour.
[N U T R IT IO N A L  BIOCHEM ISTRY]
(School o f N u tritio n  160)
Spring. C redit three hours. Prerequisites, Biological Sciences 431 or the 
equivalent and a beginning course in n u tritio n , e.g., A nim al H usbandry  410, 
Poultry  H usbandry 310, or Food and  N u trition  324. Lectures, T  T h  S 8. Savage 
100. Professors R. H . Barnes and W right and  Associate Professors Gaylor 
and McCormick.*

T h e  biological bases of processes related to n u tritio n  in  the in tact anim al 
are discussed. Emphasis is placed on the in tegration  of physiological and 
biochem ical mechanisms in  digestion, absorption, transport, and  m etabolism  
and  include com parative aspects of the norm al and  pathologic states. Not 
offered in 1966.
FOOD BIOCHEM ISTRY
(Agriculture; Food Science 410)
Spring. C redit three hours. Prerequisite, Food Science 400. Lectures M \V F

T h e  School’s economist discussing food supply and population at conference.



CHEM ISTRY AND PHYSICS 31

11. Stocking 120. Associate Professor Shallenberger and staff mem bers from 
the D epartm ent of Food Science and Technology, New York State A gricultural 
E xperim ent Station, Geneva, New York.]'

A discussion of some of the im p o rtan t non-m icrobial changes in foods, 
such as denaturation  and the M aillard brow ning reaction. Em phasis is placed 
on the occurrence, significance, and  prevention o r control of the changes as 
they affect the color, odor, flavor, texture, or n u tritive  value of foods.
GRADUATE SEM INAR IN BIOCHEM ISTRY 
(Biological Sciences 631)
Fall and spring. C redit one h o u r per term. H ours to be arranged. Savage 100. 
Staff.

R equired  of all g raduate students m ajoring in  biochemistry. T h e  course 
may be repeated for credit.
BIOCHEM ISTRY SEMINAR 
(Biological Sciences 639)
Fall and spring. No credit. F 4:15. Savage 100. Staff.

Lectures on curren t research in biochem istry presented by distinguished 
visitors and  staff.
N U T R IT IO N  SEMINAR
(School o f N u trition  292)
Spring. C redit one hour. Registration by permission. M 4:15. Savage 100. 
Professor R. H. Barnes and faculty.
FOOD BIOCHEM ISTRY SEM INAR 
(School of N u tritio n  294)
Fall. C redit one hour. Registration by permission. M 4:30. Savage 130. P ro­
fessor R. H. Barnes, Associate Professor Shallenberger, and staff mem bers from 
the D epartm ent of Food Science and Technology, New York State A gricultural 
Experim ent Station, Geneva, New York.

Assignments and discussions of lite ra tu re  pertain ing  to the biochemical 
aspects of foods and food processing.

CHEMISTRY AND PHYSICS
IN TR O D U C TO R Y  PHYSICAL CHEM ISTRY
(Arts and Sciences; Chemistry 283-286)
T hro u g h o u t the year. C redit five hours a term. Prerequisites, Chem istry 108 
or 116. M athem atics 192, Physics 123, o r consent of instructor. For students in 
engineering. Lectures, M W  F 9. Laboratory lecture, F 12. Laboratories: fall 
term, M 1:40-4:30 and T  10-12:50 o r W  T h  1:40-4:30; spring term , M T  
1:40-4:30 or W  T h  1:30-4:30. Professor Hughes, Assistant Professor Lind, and 
assistants.

T h e  lectures will give a systematic treatm en t of the fundam ental principles 
of physical chemistry; the laboratory will deal w ith the experim ental aspects 
of the subject and also develop the needed skills in quan tita tive  chemical 
analysis.



32 CHEM ISTRY AND PHYSICS

IN TR O D U C TO R Y  PHYSICAL CHEM ISTRY
(Arts and Sciences; Chemistry 387-388)
T h ro u g h o u t the year. C redit five hours a term . Prerequisites, Chemistry 23(5. 
M athematics 213 or 221, Physics 208, or consent of instructor. Chemistry 387 
is prerequisite to Chem istry 388. R equired  of candidates for the degree of 
A.B. w ith a m ajor in chemistry. Lectures, M W  F 10. Laboratory: fall term , 
T  1:40-4:30 or F 1:40-4:30; spring term , M T  1:40-4:30 o r W  F 1:40-4:30. 
L aboratory lecture (fall term  only), T h  12. Exam inations, T h  7:30. Professor 
Bauer, Associate Professor Hoffman and  assistants.

A study of the m ore fundam ental principles of physical chem istry from  the 
standpoin t of the laws of therm odynam ics and of the kinetic theory. T h e  
laboratory will consist of experim ents illustra ting  laboratory techniques 
as well as experim ents in classical and  m odern physical chemistry.
CHEM ISTRY OF N A TU RA L PROD U CTS
(Arts and Sciences; Chemistry 574)
Spring. C redit three hours. Prerequisites, Chem istry 456 o r 457, and  465-466. 
P rim arily  for g raduate students. Lecture, T  T h  9 and  discussion period M 4:30. 
Professor Meinwald.

Particu lar a tten tion  will be devoted to m ethods of structure determ ina­
tion and  synthesis as applied to selected terpenes, steroids, alkaloids, and 
antibiotics.
PHYSICAL CHEM ISTRY OF PR O TEIN S
(Arts and Sciences; Chemistry 586)
Spring. C redit four hours. Prerequisite, Chem istry 286 or 388. P rim arily  for 
g raduate students. Lectures, M W  F 8 and  S 10. Professor Scheraga.

Chemical constitution, m olecular weight, and structu ral basis of proteins; 
therm odynam ic, hydrodynam ic, optical, and  electrical properties; p rotein  and 
enzyme reactions.
PHYSICS FOR STU DEN TS OF BIOLOGY
(Arts and Sciences; Physics 200)
Fall. C redit four hours. Prerequisites, Physics 102 or 208, six credit hours of 
college work in chemistry, and six in biological science. Students offering 
Physics 102 who have an  average grade therein  below 70 m ust ob tain  perm is­
sion of the instructor. Lectures, T  T h  12. Laboratory, T  o r F  2-4. Individual 
conferences to be arranged. O ne term  paper required. Professor L. L. Barnes 
and staff.

Lectures, laboratory experim ents, and  conferences. Selected topics related 
to the study of biology are chosen from  properties of m atter, electricity, 
electrom agnetic radiation , and nuclear physics.
GENERAL PHYSICS
(Arts and Sciences; Physics 101-102)
T h ro u g h o u t the year. C redit four hours a term. Prerequisite, th ree years of 
college preparato ry  m athem atics or permission of the instructor. Physics 101 
is prerequisite to 102. Designed as a two-term survey course sim ilar to bu t 
less analytically dem anding th an  Physics 207-208. Most students m ajoring 
in  a n a tu ra l science w ho have had  or are co-registered in  calculus should 
elect Physics 207-208 instead of this course. D em onstration lectures, M W  9 
or 11. Tw o discussion hours p e r week and  one tw o-hour laboratory  alternate



ECONOMICS 33

weeks, as assigned. P relim inary exam inations will be held  a t 8 p.m. during  
three evenings each term . Professor Chester, Associate Professors Cotts and 
H and, and staff.

Basic principles and their relation to o ther physical sciences. Topics in ­
clude m otion, dynamics, conservation laws, kinetic theory, gravitational and 
electrom agnetic forces and fields, wave m otion and  light, relativity, atom ic 
physics, structure of m atter, and nuclear physics. As tim e perm its, philosophi­
cal and social overtones are discussed. At the level of F undam ental Physics 
by Orear.

ECONOMICS
FOOD ECONOMICS
(School o f N u trition  159)
Spring. Credit three hours. Lecture and discussion M W  F 11. Savage 100. 
Associate Professor Call.f

Designed for students who are interested in any aspect of the food industry. 
Emphasis is placed on the economics of food production, processing, m arketing, 
and consum ption. A ttention is given to both U nited  States and in ternational 
food problem s in a systematic treatm en t of economic principles applicable 
to the food sector of any economy.
M A RKETIN G
(Agriculture; Agricultural Economics 240)
Fall or spring. C redit three hours. Lectures M W  F 11; one discussion period 
only, during  the first week of the term : M T  W  T h  or F 2-4 or S 9-11. 
W arren 45. Professor D arrah.

A study of how food products are m arketed. Special atten tion  is given to 
the consum ption of food products, factors th a t affect consum ption, m arket 
channels, operation of different m arketing agencies, storage, transportation , 
packaging, p roduct identification, advertising and prom otion, buying, selling, 
and costs.
SEMINAR IN W ORLD PROBLEM S OF FOOD AND PO PU LA TIO N
(School o f N utrition  250)
Spring. C redit two hours. Open only to graduate students. Registration by 
permission. W  7:30 p.m. Savage 130. Professor van Veen and Associate P ro­
fessor Call.]

D em ographic behavior, population  and food supply, and com parative 
agriculture.
SURVEY OF IN D U STRIA L AND LABOR RELATIONS 
(Industrial and Labor Relations 250)
Fall and spring. C redit three hours. M W  F 12. Ives H all. Professors Carpenter, 
W indm uller o r Associate Professor Polisar.

A survey for students in o ther divisions of the University. An analysis of 
the m ajor problem s in industrial and  labor relations: labor union history, 
organization, and operation; labor m arket analysis and em ploym ent practices; 
industrial and  labor legislation, and social security; personnel m anagem ent 
and hum an relations in industry; collective bargaining; m ediation and  a rb itra ­
tion; the rights and responsibilities of employers and  employees; the m ajor 
governm ental agencies concerned w ith industrial and  labor relations.



34 FOOD SCIENCE

ADVANCED ORGA N IZA TION  AND M ANAGEM ENT 
(Hom e Economics; Institu tion  M anagem ent 425)
Spring. C redit two hours. Instruc to r’s signature requ ired  for preregistration. 
M F 2. Van Rensselaer 24.

Analysis and  in terp reta tion  of m ajor adm inistrative problem s in the opera­
tion of a dietary departm ent. Scientific application of business m anagem ent, 
budgetary and  production control principles are studied in  relation to q u an tity  
meal service.
ECONOMICS OF A G RICU LTU RA L D EVELOPM ENT
(Agriculture; Economics of A gricultural D evelopm ent 364)
Spring. C redit three hours. Prerequisite, Course 150, Economics 103-104, or 
consent of the instructor. Lectures, T  T h  S 9. W arren  345. Associate P ro­
fessor M ellor.

A discussion of the special problem s of agricultural developm ent, in  low 
per-capita income areas and countries. A tten tion  will be devoted to the 
relationship between developm ent in  agriculture and in  o ther sectors of 
the economy, capital and  capital form ation, the role of land and  land  reform , 
increasing efficiency in  resource use, coordination problem s in agricultural 
developm ent, and the like.

FOOD SCIENCE
PRIN CIPLES OF FOOD TECHNOLOGY 
(Agriculture; Food Science 361-362)
T h ro u g h o u t the year. C redit th ree or five hours a term . Prerequisites, Chem ­
istry 353 o r equivalent, Biological Sciences 290, Physics 102. Lectures T  T h  10. 
(Riley-Robb 225. Laboratory, T h  2-4:30. Riley-Robb 44. For those who register 
for 5 hours credit: prerequisite, a course in calculus, or analytical geometry 
and  differential equations, and  a course in  biochemistry. A dditional lecture 
and laboratory, T  1-4:30. R iley-Robb 44. Associate Professor Buck.]

T h e  fundam entals involved in  the processing, production , and  d istribu tion  
of raw m aterial to finished product, w ith  em phasis on the u n it operations 
and processes employed by the canning, freezing, ferm entation, and dehydra­
tion industries. T h e  fundam ental and physical p roperties of foods, and  their 
nu tritive components, food additives and  preservatives, and  the principles of 
m anufacture are discussed. L aboratory practice involves actual processing and 
preservation of various food products, and field trips.
FOOD BIOCHEM ISTRY
(Agriculture; Food Science 410)
Spring. C redit th ree hours. Prerequisite, Food Science 400. Lectures M W  F 11. 
Stocking 120. Associate Professor Shallenberger and  staff m em bers from  the 
D epartm ent of Food Science and  Technology, New York State A gricultural 
E xperim ent Station, Geneva, New York.f 

A discussion of some of th e  im p o rtan t non-m icrobial changes in  foods, 
such as denaturation  and  the M aillard brow ning reaction. Em phasis is placed 
on the occurrence, significance, and  prevention  or contro l of the changes as 
they affect the color, odor, flavor, texture, or n u tritive  value of foods.



FOOD SCIENCE 35

FOOD BIOCHEM ISTRY SEMINAR 
(School of N u trition  294)
Fall. C redit one hour. R egistration by permission. M 4:30. Savage 130. P ro­
fessor R. H . Barnes, Associate Professor Shallenberger, and staff mem bers 
from  the D epartm ent of Food Science and  Technology, New York State 
A gricultural E xperim ent Station, Geneva, New York.

Assignments and discussions of litera tu re  pertain ing  to the biochemical 
aspects of foods and food processing.
FOOD PROCESSING IN STR U M E N T A TIO N
(Agriculture; Food Science 466)
Fall. C redit th ree hours. P rerequisite o r concurrent, Food Science 361. Lec­
tures, M W  9. R iley-Robb 225. Laboratory, F 2-4:30. Riley-Robb 146. As­
sistant Professor Nowrey.

Principles of engineering analysis and  judgm en t are employed in exam ina­
tion of instrum ents for m easurem ent and control of food processes. Topics 
include pressure, tem perature, and flow m easurem ents, plus selected in s tru ­
m ents for m easuring physical and chemical properties of foods. Electronic 
com ponents of electrical instrum ents are discussed. T h e  use of instrum ents 
in the enforcem ent of food laws is also presented.
FOOD EN G IN EER IN G  CALCULATIONS 
(Agriculture; Food Science 467)
Spring. C redit three hours. Prerequisite, Food Science 361. Lectures, M W  9. 
Riley-Robb 225. Laboratory, F 2-4:30. Riley-Robb 146. Assistant Professor 
Nowrey.

Analysis and presentation of technical data  collected from food processes 
using statistical and graphical methods. Em pirical equations and  dimensional 
analyses are also discussed. T h e  use of com puters in  program ing food processes 
is presented.
FLUID MILK PROCESSING AND QUALITY C O N TRO L
(Agriculture; Dairy Science 232)
Spring. C redit fou r hours. Given in  alternate years. Prerequisites, Dairy 
Science 162 and Biological Sciences 290 or its equivalent. Lectures, M F 10. 
R ecitation, F 12. Stocking 120. Laboratory, F 2-4:30. Stocking 127. Associate 
Professor M arch and  assistants.f 

T h e  scientific, technical, and sanitary aspects of the fluid-m ilk industry.
[CO N CEN TRA TIO N  AND FREEZING OF M IIK AND M ILK PRODUCTS]
(Agriculture; Dairy Science 334)
Spring. Credit five hours. Given in  alternate years. Prerequisite, Dairy Science 
232. Lectures, T  T h  11-12:50. Laboratory, T  T h  1:40-4:30. Stocking 120. 
Professor Jo rdan  and  assistant.

T h e  principles and practice of m aking condensed and  evaporated milk, 
milk powders, ice cream, and by-products, including a study of the physical, 
chemical, and biological factors involved. N ot offered in 1966.
DAIRY AND FOOD EN G IN EER IN G
(Agriculture; Dairy Science 340)
Fall. Credit four hours. Given in alternate  years. Prerequisites, Physics 101



36 FOOD SCIENCE

and 102 or the equivalent and  Dairy Science 162. Lectures, M W  10. L abora­
tory, W  2-4:30. Stocking 120. Professor Jo rd an .]

Engineering aspects of dairy and  food-plant operations.
FOOD PROD U CTS FROM  M ILK FERM EN TA TIO N S
(Agriculture; Dairy Science 430)
Fall. C redit five hours. Given in  alternate years. Prerequisites, Dairy Science 
162, Biological Sciences 290, and organic chem istry or biochemistry. Lectures 
and laboratories, T  T h  11-12:50 and 1:40-4:30. Stocking 120. Professor 
Kosikowski and  Assistant Professor L edford .f 

T h e  chemistry, bacteriology, and  technology of m ilk ferm entations leading 
to im p o rtan t foods, including cheese, bu tte r, yoghurt, sour cream, bu tterm ilk, 
and ferm ented milks. Consideration is given to chemical by-products of m ilk 
ferm entations such as casein, lactic acid, and  alcohol. Line-flow processing 
practices are carried o u t in the laboratory.
CHEM ISTRY OF MILK
(Agriculture; Dairy Science 433)
Fall. C redit two hours. Prerequisites, qualitative and quan tita tive  analysis 
and organic chemistry. H ours by arrangem ent. Stocking 120. Assistant Professor 
S h e rb o n ]

T h e  subject m atte r changes from year to year. I t  may deal w ith colloidal 
phenom ena in m ilk and its products. I t  may deal w ith  th e  enzymes of milk, 
w ith m ilk proteins, w ith m ilk fat, or w ith chemical reactions and  equ ilib ria  
in dairy products. G raduate students may reregister in successive years and 
find little  duplication of m aterial.
ANALYTICAL M ETHODS
(Agriculture; Dairy Science 531)
Spring. C redit four hours. Prerequisites, college physics and quan titative 
analysis. Lectures, T  T h  11. Stocking 119. L aboratory practice, T  1-5, Stocking 
120. Assistant Professor Sherbon and assistant.]

A study of the  m ore im p o rtan t operations and  appara tus used in  q u an tita ­
tive analysis, and th e ir practical application.
SCIENCE OF FOOD
(H om e Economics; Food and N u tritio n  316)
Fall. C redit th ree  (lectures only) o r four hours. Prerequisite, Food an d  N u tri­
tion 215 or 217, and a college course in organic o r biochemistry. S tudents who 
have had  lim ited laboratory experience in com parative foods m ust register 
for four hours. Lecture, T  T h  S 9. Van Rensselaer 339. For students registered 
for four credit hours, laboratory T h  2-4. Van Rensselaer 358. Professor 
H ester and  Associate Professor A rm bruster.f

Scientific principles underlying m odern food theory and  practice. T h e  
relation to food p reparation  of the  physical and chemical properties of 
proteins, fats, starches, sugars, leavening agents, and pigm ents; the properties 
of true  solutions and  principles of crystallization; colloidal systems—gels, sols, 
foams, and emulsions. Laboratory experim ents designed to illustra te the effect 
of varying ingredients and p reparation  procedures on the quality  of food 
products.
SCIENCE OF FOOD — LABORATORY
(H om e Economics; Food and N u tritio n  317)
Fall. C redit one hour. P rerequisite or parallel, Food and  N u tritio n  316.



FOOD SCIENCE 37

L aboratory T  or W  1:40-4:30. Van Rensselaer 358. Assistant Professor 
D o n a ld ]

Laboratory experim ents designed to illustra te the physiochemical behavior 
of colloidal and crystalline systems and chemical reactions of the food com­
ponents.
EX PER IM EN TA L FOOD M ETHODS
(Hom e Economics; Food and N u trition  318)
Spring. C redit three hours. Prerequisite, Food and N u trition  316. A course 
in statistics and  Food and N utrition  317 are desirable b u t no t required. 
Laboratory, M F 1:30-4:30. Van Rensselaer 358. Associate Professor Arm- 
b ru s te r ]

Application of scientific theories and m ethods in the design and perform ance 
of experim ental food problem s and  in the in terp reta tion  and evaluation of 
results. Independent laboratory problems.
SPECIAL PROBLEM S FO R G RAD U ATE STU DEN TS
(Hom e Economics; Food and N u trition  403)
Fall and spring. C redit and hours to be arranged. D epartm ent facu lty ]

For graduate students recom m ended by their chairm en and approved by 
the instructor in charge for independent, advanced work. Experience in re ­
search laboratories in the departm ent may be arranged.
READINGS IN FOOD
(Hom e Economics; Food and N u trition  404)
Fall. C redit two hours. Prerequisite, Food and  N u trition  316 or equivalent. 
T  T h  11. Van Rensselaer 301. D epartm ent facu lty ]

Critical review of curren t litera ture . Emphasis on experim ental data basic 
to the scientific principles underlying m odern theory and practice in  food 
preparation.
SEMINAR IN FOOD
(H om e Economics; Food and N utrition  421)
Spring. C redit one hour. T  4:30. Van Rensselaer 339. Associate Professor Arm- 
bruster and departm ent faculty.
SANITARY ASPECTS OF M ENU ITE M  PR EPA R A TIO N  IN Q U A N TITY  
(Hom e Economics; Institu tion  M anagem ent 429)
Spring. C redit two hours. G raduate section of Institu tion  M anagem ent 329. 
Instruc to r’s signature requ ired  for preregistration. T  T h  11 and additional 
conferences to be arranged. Van Rensselaer 3 -M - ll .  Professor Longree.

Topics will include sources of food contam ination, holding conditions as 
they affect bacterial m ultiplication , and principles of sanitary handling  and 
holding of ingredients and m enu items, as they apply to hospital and  school 
food services. Em phasis will be placed on the presentation  of recent research 
data.
POUL TRY M EAT AND EGG TECHNOLOGY 
(Agriculture; Poultry H usbandry 450)
Spring. C redit three hours. Given in alternate  years. Prerequisites, Chemistry 
303, or its equivalent, and Biological Sciences 290. Lectures, T  T h  9. L abora­
tory, M 2-4. Rice 101. Professor B a k e r]



38 FOOD SCIENCE

A discussion and  study of some of the im p o rtan t m icrobial and  nonm icrobial 
changes in  pou ltry  m eat and eggs as well as the  chemical com position and 
preservation of these products. D evelopm ent of new products is also em pha­
sized.
POST-HARVEST PHYSIOLOGY. H ANDLING, AND STORAGE OF 
FR U ITS
(Agriculture; Pomology 201)
Fall. C redit three hours. Prerequisite, Pomology 101 or 102. Lectures, T  T h  8. 
P lan t Science 143. Laboratory, F 2-4:30. P lan t Science 107. Professor Smock.;

T h e  chemistry and  physiology of fru its as they affect quality  and  m arketa­
bility  are studied. H andling  m ethods, m atu rity  indices, and storage practices 
are considered. Practical work involves grading and  inspection of fru its and 
storage of f ru it in  different ways. One Saturday field trip  is required.
PO T A T O  PR O D U CTIO N  AND PROCESSING
(Agriculture; Vegetable Crops 222)
Spring. C redit th ree hours. Lectures, T  T h  10. East R oberts 222. Laboratory, 
T  2-4:30. East R oberts 223. Professor O ra S m ith ]

General principles and  practical phases of potato  production , storage, and 
processing are discussed. G row th processes and  soil and  environm ental factors 
are emphasized as influencing production. Topics such as storage m ethods, 
grading, packaging, cooking quality, nu tritive  value, processing, and  indus­
trial uses of potatoes also are studied. Tw o field trips, one of w hich is all­
day, are taken to potato  farm s and processing plants.
VEGETABLE CROPS, ADVANCED COURSE 
(Agriculture; Vegetable Crops 401)
Fall. C redit four hours. Prerequisites, Vegetable Crops 211 and Biological 
Sciences 240. Lectures, M W  F 11. East R oberts 222. L aboratory M 2-4:30. 
East R oberts 223. Professor Kelly.

A systematic study of the litera tu re  dealing w ith  practices in vegetable 
production. Results of experim ents th a t have been conducted or are being 
conducted are studied, and  their application to the solution of practical 
problem s is discussed.
H AN DLING  AND M A RK ETIN G  VEGETABLES, ADVANCED COURSE 
(Agriculture; Vegetable Crops 412)
Fall. C redit four hours. Lectures, T  T h  11. East R oberts 222. Laboratory, 
T  o r W  2-4:30. East Roberts 223. Professor H a r tm a n ]

(Students registered for the Tuesday laboratory  are scheduled to go on a 
field tr ip  a t 9:30 a.m., on W ednesday, the  day on w hich classes officially begin 
at noon in the fall term.)

T h e  handling  of vegetables from  harvest, w hether for fresh m arket or 
processing, th rough  the m arketing channels to the consumer; personnel, 
facilities, m achinery, and  organization of the  industry; quality  m easurem ent 
and  grade standards; federal, state, and  o th er regulations; principles and 
practices in precooling, storage, packaging, pre-packaging, o th er types of 
handling.
RESEARCH M ETHODS IN VEGETABLE CROPS
(Agriculture; Vegetable Crops 501)
Spring. Credit four hours. Offered in alternate  years. Prerequisite, Vegetable



M A TH EM ATICS 39

Crops 401. I t is recom m ended th a t P lan t Breeding 510 and  511 precede or 
accompany this course. Professor Kelly.

A study of research techniques peculiar to vegetable crops.

MATHEMATICS
CALCULUS
(Arts and Sciences; M athematics 111)
E ither term. Credit th ree hours. Fall term : lectures, M W  F 11, 12: T  T h  S 
11, 12 plus one h o u r to be arranged. Spring term : M W  F 8, 9, 10; T  T h  S
8, 11, 12. P relim inary exam inations will be held  a t 7 p.m. during  three 
evenings each term . Fall term : Professors Kesten and  Rosenberg.

Plane analytic geometry, differentiation and in tegration  of algebraic and 
trigonom etric functions, applications. In  the fall term , the th ird  lecture each 
week will be of a special character, devoted to a m ore rigorous approach to 
the calculus.
CALCULUS
(Arts and Sciences; M athem atics 112)
E ither term. Credit three hours. Prerequisite, M athem atics 111. Fall: M W  F
9, 10; T  T h  S 9, 10. Spring term : lectures M W  11, 12: T  T h  12 plus one hour

International nutritionists survey the nutritional status of 
children in a school feeding program in Syria.



40 M ICROBIOLOGY

to be arranged. P relim inary exam inations will be held  a t 7 p.m. on M ar. 14, 
A pril 18, May 16. Spring term , Assistant Professors G reenblatt and  R inehart.

D ifferentiation and integration of elem entary transcendental functions, the 
technique of integration , conic sections, po lar coordinates, infinite series.
STA TISTICA L M ETHODS I
(Agriculture; Plant Breeding 510)
Fall. C redit three hours. Prerequisite, g raduate standing or permission of 
instructor. T  T h  S 10. W arren  345. Laboratory to be arranged.

T h e  d istributions of statistics encountered in biological and o ther fields 
are considered from the po in t of view of elem entary probability  notions and 
by sam pling from  known populations. T h e  results, w ith  principles of experi­
m entation , are applied to the conducting of experim ents and in te rp reta tion  of 
results. T h e  n a tu re  and  validity of experim ental erro r are treated. Topics 
include po in t and in terval estim ation, tests of hypotheses, the sim pler ex­
perim ental designs and  their analyses of variance, linear regression, correla­
tion, and m ethods involving rank  o rder and rank sum procedures.
STA TISTICA L M ETHODS II 
(Agriculture; Plant Breeding 511)
Spring. C redit three hours. Prerequisite, P lan t Breeding 510 or the equivalent. 
T  T h  S 10. W arren 345. L aboratory to be arranged.

T h e  work of P lan t Breeding 510 is continued. Topics include factorial ex­
perim ents, individual degrees of freedom , analysis of covariance, analysis of 
variance of two-way classifications w ith  d isproportionate num bers, m ultiple 
and curvilinear regression, curve fitting, the treatm en t of discrete data, some 
recent developm ents in statistics.
ECONOM IC AND SOCIAL STATISTICS
(Industrial and Labor Relations 510)
Fall and  spring terms. C redit three hours. Lectures, T  T h  2. L aboratory T h  
9-10:50; F 1:40-3:30. Professor M cCarthy.

A non-m athem atical course for g raduate students in  the social studies 
w ithou t previous train ing  in statistical m ethod. Em phasis will be placed 
on discussion of technical aspects of statistical analysis and  on in itiative in 
selecting and applying statistical m ethods to research problem s. T h e  subjects 
ordinarily  covered will include analysis of frequency distributions, tim e series 
(including index num bers), regression and correlation analysis, and  selected 
topics from the area of statistical inference.

MICROBIOLOGY
GENERAL M ICROBIOLOGY
(Biological Sciences 290)
E ither term . Credit five hours. Prerequisites, Biological Sciences 101-102 or 
103-104 and  Chemistry 104 o r 108 or the equivalent. Lectures, M W  F 11. 
Stocking 218. Laboratory, M W  2-4:30; T  T h  8-10:30 or 2-4:30. Stocking 301; 
spring term  M W  section in Stocking 321. Professors Seeley (fall) and Van- 
Demark (spring).

An in troductory course; a study of the basic principles and relationships in 
the field of microbiolog)', w ith fundam entals necessary to  fu rth e r work in 
the subject.



M ICROBIOLOGY 1]

T h e  course offering in the spring term  will provide special emphasis on 
the application of microbiology in  hom e economics and agriculture.
GENERAL MICROBIOLOGY, LECTURES
(Biological Sciences 290a)
E ither term. Credit three hours. Prerequisites, Biological Sciences 101-102 or 
103-104 and Chem istry 104 or 108 or the equivalent. Lectures, M W  F 11. 
Stocking 218. Professors Seeley (fall) and V anD em ark (spring).

T h e  same as the lecture p a rt of Biological Sciences 290. W ill not serve 
alone as a prerequisite for advanced microbiology courses.
GENERAL M ICROBIOLOGY, LABORATORY
(Biological Sciences 290b)
E ither term. Credit two hours. Professors Seeley (fall) and  VanDemark 
(spring).

T h e  same as the laboratory p art of Biological Sciences 290. May be taken 
only by special permission of the instructor.
ADVANCED BACTERIOLOGY 
(Biological Sciences 590)
Spring. Credit four hours. Prerequisites, Biological Sciences 290 and organic 
chemistry and permission of instructor. Lectures, M W 7 p.m. Stocking 119. 
Laboratory, T  T h  1:40-4:30. Stocking 321. Professor M acDonald.

A com parative study of the physiological and ecological relationships 
among the bacteria. Among the topics discussed will be cell anatom y, cellular 
control mechanisms, ecology, taxonomy, and au totrophy. Special emphasis 
will be placed on those groups of bacteria outside the Eubacteriales. L abora­
tory emphasis will be on the technique for isolation, cultivation, and rigorous 
study of various groups of bacteria. Emphasis will be on independent work, 
and several laboratory reports will be required.
ADVANCED BACTERIOLOGY, LECTURES 
(Biological Sciences 590a)
Spring. C redit two hours. Prerequisites, Biological Sciences 290 and organic 
chemistry. Lectures, M W 7 p.m. Stocking 119. Professor MacDonald.

T h is course is the same as the lecture portion of Course 390, except th a t the 
permission of the instructor is not required.
[APPLIED AND IN D U STRIA L MICROBIOLOGY]
(Biological Sciences 595)
Fall term. Credit three hours. Given in alternate years. Prerequisites, 
Biological Sciences 290 or the equivalent. Lectures, T  T h  11, S 10. Stocking 
119. Professors Delwiche, Seeley, and VanDemark.

A survey of the microbiology of industrial ferm entations, water, and waste 
decomposition. Not offered in 1966.
DAIRY AND FOOD M ICROBIOLOGY 
(Biological Sciences 591)
Spring. Credit four hours. Prerequisite, Biological Sciences 290. Lectures, 
M W 12. Stocking 301. Professor Naylor.

T h e  m ajor families of microorganisms of im portance in  dairy and food 
science are studied systematically w ith emphasis on the role played by these



42 PATHOLOGY

organisms in food preservation, food ferm entations, and public health . T he 
laboratory work includes practice in  the use of general and special m ethods 
for m icrobiological testing and  control of dairy and food products as well 
as practice in the isolation and  characterization of organisms found in foods.
PHYSIOLOGY OF BACTERIA
(Biological Sciences 596)
Spring. C redit three hours. Prerequisites, Bioiogical Sciences 290 and  at least 
one semester of organic chemistry. Lectures, T  T h  10. Stocking 119. Professor 
Delwiche.

T h e  functions of microorganisms, p rim arily  bacteria. Particu lar considera­
tion is given to the dynamics of the grow th process, the n u tritio n  and  energy 
m etabolism  of the developing cultures, and the effects of the physical and 
chemical environm ents on the grow th process. P rim arily  the treatm en t is 
concerned w ith the eubacteria, b u t consideration is given to o th er m icrobial 
forms when appropria te  to an in tegrated  treatm en t of the subject m atter.
M ORPHOLOGY AND CYTOLOGY OF BACTERIA
(Biological Sciences 495)
Fall. C redit three hours. Prerequisite, permission of the instructor. Lectures, 
T  T h  S 9. Stocking 119. Professor Knaysi.

M orphology, cytology, and m icrochem istry of microorganisms.
CHEM ISTRY OF M ICROBIAL PROCESSES 
(Biological Sciences 496)
Spring. C redit two hours. Prerequisites, beginning courses in general m icro­
biology, biochemistry, and  organic chemistry. T h is course is in tended  for 
upperclassm en and graduate students. Lectures, M W  11. Stocking 119. 
Professor Delwiche.

Selected topics pertain ing  to the energy m etabolism , oxidative and  ferm en- 
tive abilities, and  biosynthetic capacities of microorganisms. W here possible 
and appropria te  the subject m atte r deals w ith the various m icrobial forms 
in a com parative sense.

PATHOLOGY
PATHOLOGY OF N U T R IT IO N A L  DISEASES
(Veterinary; Pathology 951)
Spring. C redit three hours. Lecture and laboratory. H ours to be arranged. 
Designed prim arily  for g raduate students of n u tritio n . Prerequisites, Pathology 
630 and  631. Professor Krook.*

PHYSICAL BIOLOGY
RADIOISOTOPES IN  BIOLOGICAL 
RESEARCH -  PRIN CIPLES AND PRACTICE 
(Veterinary; Physical Biology 921)
Spring. C redit fou r hours. Lectures, T  T h  11. Laboratory, M T  o r W  1:30-5.



PHYSIOLOGY 43

Prerequisites, a course in quantitative chemistry and  permission of instructor. 
Professor Lengem ann and staff.

Lectures, dem onstrations, and laboratory on the fundam entals of atomic 
energy procedures and applications to biological research.
BIOLOGICAL EFFECTS OF RA DIA TION
(Veterinary; Physical Biology 922)
Fall. C redit three hours. Lectures, T  T h  10; laboratory, T h  1:30-5. Assistant 
Professor Casarett.

Lectures and dem onstrations on radiation  physics, radiation , chemistry, 
radiation effects a t the cellular level, radiation  effects in m uldcellu lar organ­
isms, genetic effects of radiation , and radioprotective and radiom im etic sub­
stances.
BIOLOGICAL MEMBRANES AND N U T R IE N T  TRA NSFER 
(Veterinary; Physical Biology 923)
Spring. Credit two hours. Lectures (time to be designated). Prerequisites, 
anim al or p lan t physiology, quan titative and  organic chemistry, physics, and 
consent of instructor. Cellular physiology and elem entary physical chemistry 
desirable. Professor Wasserman.

An in troduction  to elem entary biophysical properties of biological m em ­
branes, theoretical aspects or perm eability and transport, and m echanism of 
transfer of inorganic and organic substances across intestine, placenta, kidney, 
erythrocytes, bacteria, and o ther biological systems.

PHYSIOLOGY
HISTOLOGY: T H E  BIOLOGY OF T H E  TISSUES 
(Biological Sciences 313)
Fall. C redit four hours. Prerequisites, a two-semester introductory biology 
sequence; com parative anatom y and organic chemistry or biochemistry d e­
sirable. Lectures, T  T h  11. Stimson G l. Laboratory, T  T h  8-10:30 or 
2-4:30. Stimson 206. Professor W im satt.

A general course dealing w ith the biology of the tissues to provide the 
student w ith a basis for understanding the microscopic and line structural 
organization of vertebrates and the m ethods of analytic m orphology a t the 
cell and tissue levels. T h e  dynam ic in terrela tions of structure, chemical com­
position, and function in cells and tissues are stressed.
SPECIAL HISTOLOGY: T H E  BIOLOGY OF T H E  ORGANS
(Biological Sciences 412)
Spring. C redit four hours. Given in alternate years. Prerequisites, Biological 
Sciences 313, or consent of instructor. E nrollm ent lim ited to 18 students. 
Lectures, W  F 9. Stimson 105. Laboratory, W F 2-4:30. Stimson 206. Professor 
W imsatt.

A continuation of Biological Sciences 313. T h e  microscopic and ultra- 
s tructural organization of the principal vertebrate organ systems are studied 
in relation to their developm ent, funtional interaction, and special physio­
logical roles. Biological Sciences 313 and 412 together present the fundam ental 
aspects of the microscopic and submicroscopic organization of the vertebrate



44 PHYSIOLOGY

body from a physiological perspective. T h e  organization of the course in ­
volves studen t partic ipation  in  “lecture-sem inars,” and  the prosecution of 
independent project work supplem entary to the regular work of the labora­
tory. T h e  la tte r enables students to gain practical experience w ith  histo­
logical and histochem ical preparative techniques.
GENERAL ANIM AL PHYSIOLOGY, LECTU RES 
(Biological Sciences 413)
Fall. C redit three hours. Prerequisites, one year of biology and  courses in 
chemistry; organic chemistry and biochem istry desirable. Lectures, M W  F 
10. Stimson G25. Associate Professor M cFarland.

T h e  principles of anim al physiology are developed th rough  consideration 
of the  functioning of cells, tissues, and organs. Specific topics discussed in ­
clude respiration, metabolism , circulation, excretion, chemical integration, 
muscle contraction, nerve action, and sensory reception.
GENERAL ANIMAL PHYSIOLOGY, LABORATORY
(Biological Sciences 413a)
Fall. C redit one hour. Prerequisites, Biological Sciences 413 o r equivalent 
m ust be taken concurrently. Lecture W  2, alternate  weeks only. Stimson G25. 
Laboratory, T  8-11 or M T  or F 1:40-4:30, alternate  weeks. Stimson 306. 
Associate Professor M cFarland.

Students are introduced to basic techniques utilized in the study of the 
physiology of anim al tissues. E xperim ents cover topics dealing w ith  resp ira­
tion, properties of muscle, circulation, activity of nerves, and  osmotic 
phenom ena.
MAMMALIAN PHYSIOLOGY
(Biological Sciences 414)
Spring. C redit six hours. Prerequisites, permission to register; courses in  b io­
chemistry, histology, and  gross anatom y desirable. Lectures, M W  F 8. M or­
rison 167. Laboratory, M o r T h  1-5:30. M orrison 174. Discussion periods will 
be arranged for Saturday m ornings. Professor Visek (in charge), Professors 
Gasteiger and  Hansel, and  Assistant Professor Reeves.

A general course in m am m alian physiology including circulation, resp ira­
tion, digestion, m etabolism , renal function, endocrinology, and  the nervous 
system.
CELLULAR PHYSIOLOGY, LECTURES 
(Biological Sciences 511)
Fall. C redit three hours. Prerequisites, previous courses in anim al or p lan t 
physiology and  biochemistry desirable. Lectures, M W  11. Stimson G l. As­
sistant Professor Reeves.

An in troduction  to basic aspects of anim al cell function including structural 
and functional organization of cells, perm eability  and active transport, trans- 
cellular secretion, ionic mechanisms underlying excitability phenom ena in 
neurons and receptor cells, contractility, and  bioluminescence.
CELLULAR PHYSIOLOGY, LABORATORY
(Biological Sciences 511a)
Fall. C redit two hours. Prerequisite, consent of the instructor. E nro llm ent is 
lim ited. Laboratory W  or T h  1:40-4:30. Stimson 306. Assistant Professor 
Reeves and assistant.



PHYSIOLOGY 45

T h e  laboratory emphasizes a num ber of biophysical approaches to cellular 
activities.
EX PER IM EN TA L ENDOCRINOLOGY
(Biological Sciences 513)
Spring. C redit two or three hours. Prerequisites, a year of zoology or its 
equivalent, organic chemistry, physiology, and consent of instructor. P r i­
m arily for graduate students, open to undergraduates for two credits. Lectures, 
M F 11. Stimson G l. Laboratory, M or F 2-4:30. Stimson 306. Professor 
Leonard.

Lectures on the anatom y and physiology of the vertebrate endocrine 
glands, g landular interrelationships, m echanism  of horm one action, chemical 
and physiological properties of the hormones, assay methods. L aboratory in ­
cludes small anim al surgery, m icrotechnique for the endocrines, illustrative 
experim ents on the effects of hormones.
FUNDAM ENTALS OF ENDOCRINOLOGY
(Agriculture; A nim al H usbandry 427)
Fall. C redit three hours. Prerequisite, a course in hum an  or veterinary physi­
ology or by permission. Lectures, T  T h  S 10. M orrison 167. Professor Hansel.

A general course in the physiology of the endocrine glands, and the roles 
played by each horm one in the regulation of norm al body processes.
FUNDAM ENTALS OF ENDOCRINOLOGY, LABORATORY
(Agriculture; A nim al H usbandry 428)
Fall. C redit one hour. Registration by permission. T im e to be arranged. 
Morrison 167. Professor Hansel.

T h e  laboratory work consists of a series of projects designed to illustrate 
the basic principles of endocrinology and their applications to m ore efficient 
production in  all classes of livestock.
PHYSIOLOGY
(Veterinary; Physiology 511)
Spring. Credit three hours. Prerequisites, Physiology 510, Anatomy 501 and 
502, or Anatomy 900 o r Biological Sciences 311 and 431. T  T h  S 8. Associate 
Professors Bergman, Dobson, N angeroni, and Stevens.

Lectures and dem onstrations on cellular physiology, muscle, nervous 
system, digestive system, urine secretion, and tem perature regulation.
PHYSIOLOGY
(Veterinary; Physiology 610)
Fall. C redit three hours. Prerequisite, Physiology 511. T  T h  S 8. Professor 
Sellers and Associate Professor Bergman.

Lectures and dem onstrations on blood, lymph, circulation, respiration, 
endocrine organs, and reproduction.
[EX PERIM EN TAL PHYSIOLOGY FO R G RADUATE STUDENTS] 
(Veterinary; Physiology 914)
Spring. Credit three hours. Given in alternate years. Prerequisites as for 
Physiology 511, co-registration in  Physiology 511. Laboratory W  F 1-4. Regis­
tration  lim ited. Consent of instructor required. Associate Professor Nangeroni. 
Not offered in 1966.



46 SOCIAL STUDIES

SOCIAL STUDIES
[TH E SOCIOLOGY OF WORK]
(Agriculture; R ura l Sociology 324)
Fall. C redit three hours. N ot open to freshm en or sophomores. Prerequisite, 
R u ra l Sociology 100 or equivalent. Lectures and discussions, M W  F 9. 
W arren 232. Professor Taietz.

T h e  following topics are covered: (1) the function of work for society and 
the individual, (2) bureaucratic structure and specialization, (3) the develop­
m ent of occupational norm s and identifications, (4) occupational status, (5) 
the process of occupational selection, (6) dynamics of occupational change — 
horizontal and vertical mobility, (7) a case study of an occupation; trends in 
the professionalization of social work. N ot offered in 1966.
RU RA L COM M UNITY ORGA N IZA TION  
(Agriculture; R ura l Sociology 411)
Fall. C redit three hours. Prerequisite, R ural Sociology 100 or 210 or perm is­
sion of the  instructor. T  T h  11-12:30. W arren  31. Associate Professor Reeder.

A consideration of the problem s involved in help ing  people and  organiza­
tions in a  com m unity work together to m eet their common needs. T here  
are two m ajor emphases: (1) analysis of com m unities from  the perspec­
tive of the com m unity developm ent worker as a change agent, (2) con­
sideration of the problem s which confront com m unity developm ent workers 
and the processes and methods by w hich they carry o u t their various com­
m unity  developm ent tasks. Projects in  nearby com m unities provide field 
laboratory experiences.
PEASANT SOCIETIES OF LA T IN  AMERICA
(Agriculture; R ura l Sociology 414)
Spring. C redit three hours. T  T h  2-3:30. W arren 201. Associate Professor 
Ellenbogen.

T h e  u n it of analysis is the com munity. A systematic analysis of selected 
types of peasant com m unities in  L atin  America focuses on the  transition 
occurring in the systems of farm ing and  land  tenure arrangem ents, com- 
m unication-transportation  networks, institu tional p atterns and  associational 
systems, and the orientations of norm s and  values. Consideration is also given 
to the linkages between the peasant com m unity and  national in stitu tions and 
associations.
RESEARCH DESIGN
(Agriculture; R ura l Sociology 515)
Fall. C redit three hours. O pen to graduate students only. T  T h  1:40-3. 
W arren 37. Associate Professor H arp.

Discussion of the relation of research design to theory and  practice. 
M embers of the sem inar design research on problem s of their own choosing.
CROSS-CULTURAL RESEARCH M ETHODS 
(Agriculture; R ura l Sociology 516)
Spring. C redit th ree hours. Prerequisite, R u ra l Sociology 515 o r permission 
of th e  instructor. W  F 1:40-3. W arren 201. Associate Professor F. W. Young.

Problem s of adaptive m ethods to o th er cu ltu ral settings as well as the use 
of specifically cross-cultural procedures. Discussion of modifications of surveys,



SOCIAL STUDIES 47

key inform ant interviews, observation techniques, photography, case studies, 
and the exploitation of census and o ther available data. Special a tten tion  to 
comparisons based on the data of the H um an Relations Area files. Considera­
tion of designs, un its  of analysis, variables, and hypotheses relevant to p ro b ­
lems of less developed countries.
A PPLICATIONS OF SOCIOLOGY T O  DEV ELO PM EN T PROGRAM S
(Agriculture; R ural Sociology 52S)
Spring. Credit three hours. Open to graduate students only. M F 11-12:30. 
W arren 31. Professor Poison.

A pplication of sociological theory and m ethods to the problems of in stitu ­
tions and agencies concerned w ith ru ral developm ent. Special em phasis is 
placed on program s for agricultural extension education and com m unity d e­
velopm ent in low-income countries.
CU LTU RE AND PERSONALITY 
(Arts and Sciences; A nthropology 265) t
Fall. C redit three hours. M W F 11. Assistant Professor Wolf.

T h e  study of the individual in his society em phasizing the relationship 
between social structure, cu ltu ra l context, and hum an behavior. A ttention 
is given largely to the study of personality, "n o rm al” and “abnorm al,” in 
non-W estern societies.
CU LTU RA L A NTH ROPOLO GY
(Arts and Sciences; A nthropology 501) l
Fall. C redit four hours. M W  F 12. Professor Sharp.
1 S ee  th e A n n o u n c e m e n t o f t h e  C o lle g e  o f A r ts  an d  S c ie n c e s  for a d d itio n a l o fferin g s in  th is  area.

In the diet clinic of the University H ealth Services selected students may 
obtain experience w ith patients.



48 SOCIAL STUDIES

A study and comparison of the types of learned, shared, and  transm itted  
behavior patterns and ideas by means of w hich m en of various periods and 
places have dealt w ith their environm ent, worked ou t their social relations 
w ith their fellow men, and defined their place in the cosmos. An inquiry  
into hum an n a tu re  and its expression in m an ’s institu tional and  intellectual 
creations.
COM PARATIVE SOCIAL SYSTEMS
(Arts and Sciences; A nthropology 314)1
Spring. C redit four hours. M W  F 3. Professor T u rn er.

T h e  topics dealt w ith include the com parative study of systems of k in ­
ship, politics, religion, and  magic in p re lite ra te  societies and the  relationship 
between these types of systems in  particu lar societies. T hey will fu rth e r  in ­
clude age and  sex differentiations; age-sets and age-grades; division of labor, 
types of specialization, occupational associations; rank  and  occupation; social 
classes, caste, slavery, paw nship and serfdom; secret associations; social n e t­
works and social mobility. References will also be m ade to theories concern­
ing the types of systems.
ETH N OLO GY  OF N O R T H  AM ERICA
(Arts and Sciences; Anthropology 331) l
Fall. C redit four hours. Prerequisite, A nthropology 101 or 301, or consent of 
the instructor. M W  F 3. Professor Roberts.

A general survey of the ethnography of N orth  America, w ith em phasis on 
problem s and topics to which the N orth  American m aterials are most rele­
vant. Selected cultures will be considered in some detail.
ETH N O LO G Y  OF M IDDLE AND SO U TH  AMERICA 
(Arts and Sciences; A nthropology 332) i
Spring. C redit four hours. Prerequisite, Anthropology' 101 or 301, or consent 
of instructor. M W  F 9. Professor Holmberg.

A descriptive and  analytical survey of contem porary native cultures of 
M iddle and  South Am erica in terms of economic, social, political, and  religious 
organizations. Representative groups from  all cu ltu ral areas are considered, 
ranging from such m arginal peoples as the T ierra  del Fuegians to such 
complex civilizations as the Inca.
ETH N OLO GY  OF SO U TH EAST ASIA AND OCEANIA
(Arts and Sciences; A nthropology 334) i
Spring. C redit four hours. Prerequisite, A nthropology 101 or 301, or consent 
of instructor. T  T h  2:30-4. Professor Sharp.

T h e  developm ent and distribution  of m ajor socioculture types in m ainland 
and  island Southeast Asia. Discussion of selected groups and  of the fate of 
traditional cu ltu ral characteristics following the expansion of Chinese, 
Ind ian , Moslem, and W estern civilizations in to  these areas.
ETH N O LO G Y  OF AFRICA
(Arts and Sciences; Anthropology 337) 1
Fall. C redit four hours. Prerequisite, A nthropology 101 or 301, or consent of 
the instructor. T  T h  S 9. Professor T u rn er.

A social and cu ltu ra l survey of representative African peoples. Stress is 
la id  on the com parative study of political institu tions and local descent
1 S e e  th e  A n n o u n c e m e n t o f  t h e  C o lle g e  o f  A r ts  an d  S c ie n c e s  fo r  a d d itio n a l o fferin g s  in  th is  are a .



RESEARCH 49

groups. R itual beliefs and practices are considered in relation to repetitive 
and radical change.
C U L TU R E  AND SOCIETY IN INDIA AND SO U TH  ASIA
(Arts and Sciences; Anthropology 341) l
Fall. C redit four hours. Prerequisite, A nthropology 101 or 301, or consent of 
instructor. M W  F 10. Professor Opler.

A survey of the social, economic, political, and religious institu tions of 
India and o ther countries of South Asia. Both the trad itional cultures and 
the changes which are taking place are considered.
TH EO RY  OF C U LTU RE CHANGE 
(Arts and Sciences; A nthropology 413) 1
Fall. C redit four hours. Prerequisite, A nthropology 101 or 301, or consent of 
instructor. M W F 11. Professor Holmberg.
APPLIED A NTH ROPOLO GY
(Arts and Sciences; Anthropology 482) 1
Spring. C redit four hours. Prerequisite, consent of instructor. M 2-4. Mr. 
Dobyns.

T h e  principles of anthropology applied to p lanned program s of change. 
Designed not only for students of the hum anities and different societies but 
also for n a tu ra l scientists concerned w ith  social and cu ltu ral problem s in ­
volved in technological change, com m unity developm ent, native adm inistra­
tion, and m odernization in various regions of the world. T h e  sem inar is 
designed especially to p repare advanced undergraduate and graduate students 
for technical missions abroad.

RESEARCH
SPECIAL PROBLEM  
(School of N u trition  199)
R eport of individual problem  under the direction of any m em ber of the 
faculty of the G raduate School of N utrition . See page 19 for details.

1 S ee  th e A n n o u n c em en t o j  th e  C o lle g e  o f A r ts  and S c ien c es  fo r  ad d itio n a l o fferin g s in th is  are a .



Index

Admission, 14 
Advisory service to

Cornell undergraduates, 21 
A nim al husbandry, 23, 25, 26 
Animal n u trition , 23, 25 
Announcem ents, inside back cover 
A nthropology, cultural, 46 
Applications, 16 
Assistantships, 21 
Bacteriology, see Microbiology 
Biochemistry, 27, 28 

food, 30, 31 
Biology, physical, 42 
Calendar, academic, 2 
Careers in n u tritio n al and food sci­

ence, 9, 12 
Chemistry and physics, 31 
Course descriptions, 23 

requirem ents, 16 
Clinical and public hea lth  n u trition , 

26, 27
C ultural anthropology, 46 
C urriculum  and degrees, 9, 13 
Dairy science, 35, 41 
Degree requirem ents, 16 
Degrees and  curriculum , 9, 13 
Economics, 32 
Exam ination, 19 
Faculty and staff, 5 
Faculty organization, 10 
Fees and tu ition , 20 
Financial aid, 21
Food and n u tritio n , 23-26, 36, 37 

and population , 33 
biochemistry, 30, 31 
engineering, 35 
science, 12, 18, 34 
technology, 34 

G raduate School of N utrition , general 
description, 9 

G raduation  requirem ents, 16 
H ealth  requirem ents, 15 
H ealth  services and medical care, 22

H ousing, 22
Interna tional n u tritio n , 11, 24, 33 
Institu tion  m anagem ent, 34, 37 
M arketing, 33, 38 
M athem atics, 39 
M edical care, 22 
Microbiology, 40 
Milk and m ilk products, 35 
Non-degree candidates, 15 
N utrition , course descriptions, 23 
N u tritio n al science, 9, 11, 12 
Pathology, 42 
Physical biology, 42 
Physics and chemistry, 31 
Physiology, 43 
Pomology, 38 
Population  and food, 33 
Poultry  husbandry, 25, 37 

n u trition , 25 
Problem , special, 16, 19, 49 
Public hea lth  n u tritio n , 11, 26, 27 

sanitation, 27 
traineeships, 21 

Registration and applications, 16 
Research, special problem , 16, 49 
Residence requirem ents, 19 
R equirem ents, admission, 14 

course, 16 
degree, 16 
graduation , 16 
health, 15 
residence, 19 
University, 15 

Social studies, 46 
Sociology, 46
Special problem  report, 16, 19, 49 
Statistics, 40
Sum m er session credit, 19 
T ra in in g  in specialized fields, 11 
Traineeships, 21 
T u itio n  and  fees, 20 
University requirem ents, 15 
Vegetable crops, 38





C O R N E LL  U N IV ER SITY  A N N O U N C EM EN TS

T h e  Cornell A nnouncem ents are designed to give pro­
spective students and  others in form ation about the 
University. T h e  prospective studen t should have a 
copy of the G eneral Inform ation A nnouncem ent; after 
consulting that, he may wish to w rite for one or m ore 
of the following Announcem ents:

New York State College of A griculture (Four-Year 
Course), New York State College of A griculture (Two- 
Year Course), College of Architecture, College of Arts 
and  Sciences, D epartm ent of Asian Studies, School of 
E ducation, College of Engineering, New York State 
College of Hom e Economics, School of H otel Ad­
m inistration, New York State School of Industria l and 
Labor Relations, C enter for In terna tional Studies, 
Officer Education (R O TC ), Sum m er Session.

U ndergraduate preparation  in  a recognized college 
or university is requ ired  for admission to the following 
Cornell divisions, for which Announcem ents are avail­
able:

G raduate School, G raduate School of Business and 
Public A dm inistration, Law School, M edical College, 
Cornell University-New York H ospital School of N urs­
ing, G raduate School of N u trition , New York State 
Veterinary College.

Requests for the publications listed 
above may be addressed to
C O R N E LL  U N IV ER SITY  A N N O U N C EM EN TS 
Edm und Ezra Day H all, Ithaca, New York 14850


